
Agenda  
For Summer Village of Rochon Sands  

Regular Meeting of Council  
 December 14, 2021 @ 6:00 PM 

 Municipal Office, #1 Hall Street, Rochon Sands and Via Zoom for Public  
 

1. Call to Order Page # 
 
2. Approval of Agenda/Additions  
 
3. Public Hearing  

  
4. Delegations/Guests 

 
5. Approval of Previous Minutes  

5.1. Approval of Minutes of Regular Meeting of Council November 9, 2021 2-4 
 

6. Business Arising from Previous Minutes  
 

7.  Financial  
7.1 Cheque Register – November 2021 5-6  
7.2 Bank Balances-General Account and Reserve Account up to Dec 10 2021 7 
7.3 2021 Budget VS Actual up to Nov 2021 8-11  
 

8. New Business 
8.1 Interim Operating Budget 12 
8.2 PPC 1.1 Policy – Operations of Reservations Rochon Sands Provincial Park 13-17 
8.3 PPC 1.2 Policy – Provincial Park Fees 18 
8.4 Christmas Office Hours 19 
8.5 The Marina Skating Rink Power and Lights Quote 20 
8.6 Narrows Washroom Roof Repair Quote 21 
8.7 PW 1.1 Village Vehicles, Equipment and Tools Policy – Amended 22 
8.8 WSP Conceptual Water System Scope Change Approval 23 
 

9. Council Committee Reports 
  
10. CAO Report -written report 24-27 
 
11. Information/Reports 
 11.1 SDAA Minutes organizational Nov 15/21 28-30 
 11.2      SMRWSC Minutes Nov 4/21 31-33 
 11.3       Red Deer River Watershed 2022-23 Municipal Funding Letter Request Nov 17/21 34-35 
 11.4 AT Water Grant Program Deadline Extension Letter 36 
 11.5 Alberta Council Dec 3 Newsletter Update 37-38 
 11.6 PCPS Planning 101 Sessions for Jan 19/22 39 
 11.7 Cold Lake Advocacy Letter to College of Physicians Nov 25/21 40-41 
 11.8 Solicitor General Alberta Provincial Police Service Transition Participation Ltr 42-47 
 11.9 Library Association of Alberta Letter of Congratulations Elected Officials 48 
 11.10 PRL Board Meeting Minutes Nov 4/21 & PRLS Board Talk 49-56 
 11.11 Rochon Sands Bay Cattail Inquiry 57 
 11.12 Local Government Fiscal Framework Fund 58-69 
 11.13 PCPS Special Meeting Minutes Dec 1/21 70-71 
 11.14 Summer Village of Rochon Sands Strategic Plan 72-82 
 11.15 Ice Rink Equipment Maintenance Costs Request 83 
 11.16 Procedural Bylaw 230-17 84-89 
 
12. In Camera  
 
13. Next Regular Meeting Date – January 11, 2022  
 
14. Adjournment 



Summer Village of Rochon Sands Council Meeting Minutes November 9, 2021  pg. 1 

Regular Meeting of the Council of the Summer Village of Rochon Sands held 
On November 9, 2021, at 6:00 PM at Municipal Office, #1 Hall Street, Rochon Sands and 
via Zoom on Electronic Devices as per COVID 19 protocols 

 
Present  Mayor D. Hiller    
  Councillor J Byer (Absent) 

Councillor B. Brinson 
Administrator Melissa Beebe 
 
Public: (1) 
 

1. Call to Order 
Meeting called to order @ 6:00 PM by Mayor Hiller 
 

2. Approval of Agenda 
11.10 RCMP Report 
11.11 Buffalo Lake South Shore Water Quality Committee Report, Nov 8/21 and Delegation 
 

Res 2021-161 Motion by Mayor Hiller to approve agenda as amended.    
         Carried 

 
3. Public Hearing None 
 
4. Delegations/Guests Laurene Black 
Laurene Black, Buffalo Lake South Shore Water Quality Committee member provided a summary of 
the report regarding the water quality of the lake testing over the summer months for 2021. A written 
report from Buffalo Lake South Shore Water Quality Committee report is attached under information in the 
package. The results close to the end of the season did see an elevated increase of e coli but not over the level 
indicators that would require AHS notification. Communication with citizens and discussions were positive on 
what the committee is trying to accomplish, and the committee will keep citizens informed through the What’s 
up in Rochon Sands Facebook page. This year was the first year and the data collected will help for next year 
testing and to chart it better in the future. There is still a need for council to continue to move forward with 
looking at the sewer bylaw to reduce any sewage from entering the lake. Council commended them on the 
written report presented and the social media awareness campaign the committee is proposing will help to 
educate people to consider reducing sewage damage to the lake environment when septic systems are not 
maintained in good working condition. Council thanked Laurene Black for the presentation. 
    
5. Approval of Previous Minutes 
  
Res 2021-162 Motion by Councillor Brinson to accept minutes of Regular Council Meeting October 

12, 2021 as amended 
           Carried 
 
 
6. Business Arising from Previous Minutes 

6.1 Employee Code of Conduct   

Res 2021-163 Motion by Mayor Hiller to have administration review Employee Code of Conduct 
policies of other communities and create a policy that the CAO feels best fits the 
operations of the municipality staff under the CAO and bring back to next meeting with 
molded options for the municipality. 

           Carried 
 

6.2 Operation of Village Owned Equipment Insurance Policy Info 

Res 2021-164 Motion by Mayor Hiller to have administration review Operation of Village Owned 
Equipment policies of other communities and create a policy that the CAO feels best 
fits the operations of the municipality staff under the CAO and bring back to next 
meeting with molded options for the municipality. 

           Carried 
 
 

6.3 Shirley McClennan Water Commission Administration Meeting 
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Res 2021-165 Motion by Mayor Hiller to accept as information and await county response on meeting 
date options.  

           Carried 
 

6.4 Alberta Highways 835 Update 

Res 2021-166 Motion by Blaine to continue lobbying for scope of work and keep up-to-date on status 
and accept as information 

           Carried 
 

6.3 Stettler Rural Crime Prevention Committee 

Res 2021-167 Motion by Dan hiller to accept as information. 

           Carried 
 

6.3 Sands Street Survey Issue Update 

Res 2021-168 Motion by Dan Hiller to accept as information 

           Carried 
 

7. Financial  
 7.1 Cheque Register – October 2021 

7.2 Bank Balances-General Account and Reserve Account October 2021   

Res 2021-170 Motion by Dan Hiller to accept as presented. 
           Carried 
 
8. New Business 
 
9. Council Committee Reports 

• Councillor Byer, written report, attending upcoming PCPS Special meeting scheduled for 
December 1. Council discussed giving the County Elected Representative time to settle in 
and rediscuss having County rep come in spring 2022.  

• Councillor Brinson: Ambulance meeting for Monday Nov 15 
• Mayor Hiller: Shirley Water Commission Meeting on Budget 

10. CAO Report (Written Report) 

 

Res 2021-171 Motion by Dan Hiller to accept CAO and Committee Reports as presented. 

           Carried 
 

11. Information/Reports 

 11.1 Waterline Report Additional Final Report  
 11.2     Parkland Community Planning Services (PCPS) Special Meeting Dec 1/21  
 11.3       Stettler Municipal Library Fundraiser info  
 11.4 Alberta Summer Village Association Conference Presentation Links Info 
 11.5 Alberta Lake Management Society (ALMS) AGM Nov 25/21. Admin to email Jay  
 11.6 Covid 19 Municipal Update Info  
 11.7 Society Local Government Managers Cost Reduction & Alternate Revenue Course  
 11.8 Equalized Assessment Comparison 2021-2022 Info  
 11.9 MSI 2022-23 Grant Allocation Reduction info  
  11.10 RCMP Report Information 
  11.11 Follow up from Buffalo Lake South Shore Water Quality Committee 
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Res 2021-172 Motion by Dan Hiller to table Waterline Report Additional Final Report to January 
meeting  

           Carried 
 

Res 2021-173 Motion by Councillor Brinson that the CAO attend the Society Local Government 
Managers Cost Reduction and Alternate Revenue course on December 2, located in City 
of Lacombe and present to Summer Village of White Sands to cover 50% of Costs 
based on CAO Agreement. 

           Carried 
 

Res 2021-174 Motion by Councillor Brinson to accept all information and correspondence as 
presented. 

           Carried 
 

12. In Camera - none 

 

13. Next Regular Meeting Date – December 14, 2021  

 

14. Adjournment 

Res 2021-175 Motion by Dan Hiller to adjourn meeting @  6:57 pm.  
            Carried 
 

 
 
 
 

        
                  Mayor 
 
 
 
 

    
           Administrator  

 

 

4 of 89

12/10/2021



 1:05:31PM

SUMMER VILLAGE OF ROCHON SANDS

2021-Dec-10Cheque Listing For Council

Page 1 of 2

Cheque #

Cheque

Date Vendor Name Invoice # Invoice Description

Invoice 

Amount

Cheque 

Amount

General 

Ledger

PAYMENT 2021243 11/5/2021 BOUWER, ELIZMA  308.29

1 REFUND FOR TIPPS.  TAXES PAID IN FULL1-00-110  308.29 

PAYMENT 2021244 11/5/2021 CANADA REVENUE AGENCY  3,875.04

11 CPP EI TAX0-24-000  2,783.01 

12 2020 DISCREPENCY IN REMITTANCE0-24-000  1,092.03 

PAYMENT 2021245 11/5/2021 EVERETT, CLIFF  416.25

1 VILLAGE MAINTENCE FROM MAY TO OCT2-32-200  416.25 

PAYMENT 2021246 11/5/2021 FIVE STAR VENTURES  84.00

22143 CARDBOARD DUMP FEE2-43-201  31.50 

22493 CARDBOARD BIN RENTAL2-43-201  52.50 

PAYMENT 2021247 11/5/2021 UPTOWN OFFICE SUPPLY  47.04

02443 OFFICE SUPPLIES2-12-510  47.04 

PAYMENT 2021248 11/5/2021 WSP CANADA INC.  1,638.00

1051093  Water System Assessment2-61-307  1,638.00 

PAYMENT 2021249 11/25/2021 BEMOCO LAND SURVEYING  2,100.00

50683 SURVEY AND PREPARE DOCS FOR JUDGE'S ORDER FOR LOTS2-61-200  2,100.00 

PAYMENT 2021250 11/25/2021 COUNTY OF STETTLER HOUSING AUTHORITY  14,438.50

2 HOUSING AUTHORITY2-75-006  14,438.50 

PAYMENT 2021251 11/25/2021 LONGHURST CONSULTING  1,927.23

2997 FIXING LEXMARK PRINTER TO WORK UNTIL PARTS COME2-12-513  811.60 

3001 FIXING MS OFFICE AND NEW DOCKING STATION2-12-513  1,115.63 

PAYMENT 2021252 11/25/2021 MUNICIPAL PROPERTY CONSULTANTS (2009) LTD.  3,890.25

2680 JULY TO DEC 2021 ASSESSMENT SERVICES2-12-230  3,890.25 

PAYMENT 2021253 11/25/2021 RBC VISA  242.25

50 OCT VISA INTEREST2-12-810  25.58 

51 INTELLO2-12-512  13.64 

52 STAPLES, PENCIL SHARPENER, WATER2-12-510  33.51 

53 QUICKBOOKS2-12-511  145.95 

54 VISA OCTOBER INTEREST2-12-810  23.57 

PAYMENT 2021254 11/25/2021 RURAL MUNICIPALITIES OF ALBERTA  7,027.47

INS00040839 INSURANCE MISC PROPERTY2-82-601  354.32 

INS00040839 INSURANCE MISC PROPERTY2-13-278  354.32 

INS00041535 INSURANCE AUTO2-82-601  970.78 

INS00041535 INSURANCE AUTO2-13-278  970.77 

INS00041922 INSURANCE UMBRELLA LIABILITY2-13-278  346.59 

INS00041922 INSURANCE UMBRELLA LIABILITY2-81-600  346.60 

INS00042140 INSURANCE LIABILITY AND TERRORISM2-13-278  393.97 

INS00042140 INSURANCE LIABILITY AND TERRORISM2-81-600  393.98 

INS00042762 INSURANCE PROPERTY. TERRORISM2-13-278  1,017.64 

INS00042762 INSURANCE PROPERTY. TERRORISM2-81-600  1,017.64 

INS00043075 INSURANCE HEAVY EQUIPMENT2-81-600  50.47 

INS00043075 INSURANCE HEAVY EQUIPMENT2-13-278  50.47 

INS00043310 INSURANCE BOND AND CRIME2-81-600  243.08 

INS00043310 INSURANCE BOND AND CRIME2-13-278  243.08 

INS00044460 INSURANCE BOILER AND MACHINERY2-13-278  23.00 

INS00044460 INSURANCE BOILER AND MACHINERY2-13-275  23.00 

INS00044460 INSURANCE BOILER AND MACHINERY2-81-600  23.01 

RMA003317 ASSOCIATE FEES2-12-238  204.75 

PAYMENT 2021255 11/25/2021 The Summer Village, of White Sands  172.50

2021150 50% OF LOCAL GOV'T LEADERSHIP REGIONAL CONFERENCE2-12-105  172.50 

PAYMENT 2021256 11/25/2021 WSP CANADA INC.  315.00

1057450 CONCEPTUAL TRAIL PLANS2-61-302  315.00 

 2021259 11/25/2021 BEEBE, MELISSA D  5,199.36

 2021260 11/25/2021 WEINZIERL, ERIN L  1,525.04

PAYMENT 2021261 12/1/2021 CANADA REVENUE AGENCY  1,895.16
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SUMMER VILLAGE OF ROCHON SANDS

2021-Dec-10Cheque Listing For Council

Page 2 of 2

Cheque #

Cheque

Date Vendor Name Invoice # Invoice Description

Invoice 

Amount

Cheque 

Amount

General 

Ledger

13 CPP EI TAX0-24-000 2021261 12/1/2021 CANADA REVENUE AGENCY  1,895.16 1,835.96 

14 LATE PENALTY1-00-510  59.20 

PAYMENT 2021262 12/1/2021 EVERETT, CLIFF  286.78

2 MAINTENANCE OF VILLAGE2-32-103  286.78 

PAYMENT 2021263 12/8/2021 APEX  465.39

13 GAS FOR PARK OFFICE2-85-210  164.13 

14 PARK GARAGE GAS2-85-210  301.26 

PAYMENT 2021264 12/8/2021 DIRECT ENERGY , 770001455755  136.81

10 ELECTRIC2-32-540  136.81 

PAYMENT 2021265 12/8/2021 DIRECT ENERGY , 770001455987  141.15

8 ELECTRIC2-32-540  46.58 

8 ELECTRIC2-72-210  46.58 

8 ELECTRIC2-72-351  47.99 

PAYMENT 2021266 12/8/2021 DIRECT ENERGY , 770001456209  247.70

8 ELECTRIC2-85-200  247.70 

PAYMENT 2021267 12/8/2021 DIRECT ENERGY , 770001779105  128.98

9 ELECTRIC2-85-200  128.98 

PAYMENT 2021268 12/8/2021 DIRECT ENERGY , 770001779345  1,193.30

8 ELECTRIC2-32-541  1,193.30 

PAYMENT 2021269 12/8/2021 SYBAN SYSTEMS  103.95

5540-25112021 OFFICE INTERNET2-12-218  103.95 

PAYMENT 2021270 12/8/2021 TELUS COMMUNICATION  117.59

18 OFFICE PHONE2-12-217  66.64 

18 PARK PHONE2-80-852  50.95 

PAYMENT 2021271 12/8/2021 TELUS MOBILITY  93.12

5 CELL PHONE2-12-217  93.12 

*** End of Report ***

Total  48,016.15
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BANK SUMMARY AS OF DECEMBER 10, 2021 

Bank Accounts     Total Chequing: $402,852.61 
 

• Current Account Chequing 
$367,065.54 

 
• Current Account Chequing (RESERVE) 

$35,787.07 
 

Credit Cards 
Total: 

$700.54 CAD 
• RBC Visa Business 

$700.54 
 

Grow Your Business with Credit 

Investments 
Total: 

$354,257.46 CAD 
•  

GIC 
$354,257.46CAD 

 

The GIC is 1 yr Cashable GIC maturity date was Dec 9/21 and renewed to 22 at 
0.6% return at maturity date. Anticipated Interest earned on Investment total is 
$2025.55. 

 

7 of 89

12/10/2021

javascript:void(0);
javascript:void(0);
javascript:void(0);
https://www1.royalbank.com/sgw1/secureapp/ye20/businesscreditapplication/credit-card-details
javascript:void(0);
javascript:void(0);


2021 Budget 2021 Actual
BUDGET

0-66-000 0.00 14,183.71 0.00 (15,473.14)
0-70-200 0.00 (59.52) 0.00 64.93
1-00-110 (212,273.00) (242,745.88) 114.35 52,540.69
1-00-111 (158,670.00) (159,794.77) 100.70 15,651.57
1-00-112 (28,215.00) (28,802.83) 102.08 3,206.27
1-00-190 (2,836.00) (25.49) 0.89 (2,808.19)
1-00-510 (1,473.00) (4,966.83) 337.19 4,033.68
1-00-512 (868.00) 0.00 0.00 (868.00)
1-12-490 0.00 (280.00) 0.00 305.45
1-12-520 (1,000.00) (489.16) 48.91 (684.55)
1-12-530 (350.00) (9,280.32) 2,651.52 9,555.80
1-12-540 (400.00) 0.00 0.00 (400.00)
1-12-550 (500.00) (2,973.80) 594.76 2,744.15
1-12-588 (700.00) (300.00) 42.85 (372.73)

1-12-590 (150.00) 0.00 0.00 (150.00)
1-12-592 (500.00) 0.00 0.00 (500.00)

1-12-597 0.00 (90.00) 0.00 98.18
1-12-599 (100.00) 0.00 0.00 (100.00)
1-12-601 (919.59) 0.00 0.00 (919.59)
1-12-663 (700.00) 0.00 0.00 (700.00)

1-12-700 (85,000.00) (105,601.77) 124.23 30,201.93
1-12-702 (12,000.00) (15,489.57) 129.07 4,897.71
1-12-703 (28,000.00) (40,400.43) 144.28 16,073.20
1-12-709 (34,000.00) (39,043.90) 114.83 8,441.71
1-13-710 (100.00) 0.00 0.00 (100.00)
1-13-711 (2,200.00) (2,469.00) 112.22 493.45
1-13-712 (14,000.00) (23,704.80) 169.32 11,859.78
1-13-714 0.00 (235.57) 0.00 256.99
1-13-715 0.00 (544.11) 0.00 593.57
1-13-718 (1,500.00) (4,007.21) 267.14 2,871.50

SUMMER VILLAGE OF ROCHON SANDS
budget variance

General 
Ledger

Description 2021 % 
Variance

2021 
Projected 
Variance

Variance
66000 · Payroll Expenses
70200 · Interest Income
TAXES RESIDENTIAL
TAXES SCHOOL REQUISITION
TAXES SENIORS REQUISITION
TAXES LINEAR PROPERTIES
TAX PENALTIES/COSTS
ADMIN FEE
TAX INFO/CERTIFICATES
MISC REV PERMIT FEES
MISC REV DEVELOPEMENT PERMITS
MISC REV FINES
MISC REV BOTTLE RETURN
RECOV EXPENSES HALL CONTRACTED 
SERVICES
MISC REV OTHER REV OWN SOURCES
RECOV EXPENSES OTHER PARK 
INSURANCE
RECOV EXPENSES HALL SUPPLIES
RECOV EXPENSES HALL WAGES
RECOV EXPENSES MARINA INSURANCE
RECOV EXPENSES MARINA 
LIGHTING/POWER
PROV PARK RS CAMPING
PROV PARK RESERVATION FEES
PROV PARK GROUP SITES CAMPING
PROV PARK NARROWS CAMPING
PROV PARK OFF SITE STORAGE
PROV PARK ICE SALES
PROV PARK FIRE WOOD SALES
PROV PARK MISC MERCH SALES
PROV PARK SANI DUMP
PROV PARK DAY USE HONOURARIUM
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1-13-720 0.00 (176,800.00) (1,996.00) (233,492.36) 0.00 2,177.45
1-32-843 0.00 (20,069.00) 0.00 21,893.45

1-32-848 0.00 (9,450.00) 0.00 10,309.09

1-66-403 0.00 (3,497.00) 0.00 3,814.91
REVENUE TOTALS (586,454.59) (409,654.59) (702,133.25) (468,640.89)
2-11-201 3,000.00 3,000.00 100.00 (272.73)
2-11-210 6,000.00 6,000.00 100.00 (545.45)
2-12-105 1,000.00 2,047.50 204.75 (1,233.64)
2-12-110 150.00 120.00 80.00 19.09
2-12-111 48,720.00 44,666.64 91.68 (7.24)
2-12-112 9,000.00 14,256.41 158.40 (6,552.45)
2-12-113 0.00 30,000.05 0.00 (32,727.33)
2-12-130 0.00 66.24 0.00 (72.26)
2-12-131 932.00 1,969.37 211.30 (1,216.40)
2-12-200 0.00 30,667.16 0.00 (33,455.08)
2-12-210 305.00 0.00 0.00 305.00
2-12-216 1,156.00 2,188.63 189.32 (1,304.91)
2-12-217 0.00 2,443.05 0.00 (2,499.15)
2-12-218 502.00 1,928.18 384.09 (1,493.47)
2-12-219 0.00 3,910.50 0.00 (4,266.00)
2-12-220 0.00 111.51 0.00 (121.65)
2-12-230 7,643.00 4,050.03 52.99 3,224.79
2-12-231 9,541.00 13,800.00 144.63 (5,513.55)
2-12-238 2,448.00 2,850.67 116.44 (661.82)
2-12-510 1,705.00 2,503.09 146.80 (1,213.08)
2-12-511 1,998.00 11,787.99 589.98 (10,861.63)
2-12-512 157.00 103.92 66.19 43.63
2-12-513 0.00 15,396.28 0.00 (16,795.94)

2-12-514 0.00 5,765.52 0.00 (6,289.66)

2-12-515 0.00 207.46 0.00 (226.32)
2-12-810 163.00 390.65 239.66 (263.27)
2-12-811 4,479.00 5,683.82 126.89 (1,721.53)
2-12-812 0.00 (70.97) 0.00 77.42
2-12-990 0.00 847.07 0.00 (924.08)
2-13-275 0.00 23.00 0.00 (25.09)
2-13-276 850.00 0.00 0.00 850.00
2-13-278 2,600.00 3,416.71 131.41 (1,127.32)
2-23-350 0.00 17,137.84 0.00 (18,695.83)
2-26-201 5,293.00 3,547.00 67.01 1,423.55
2-32-000 0.00 235.69 0.00 (257.12)
2-32-100 11,000.00 9,624.19 87.49 500.88
2-32-101 5,000.00 13,439.23 268.78 (9,660.98)
2-32-102 5,000.00 0.00 0.00 5,000.00
2-32-103 0.00 652.41 0.00 (398.87)

PROV PARK BOTTLE RETURNS
CONDITIONAL GRANTS FED GAS TAX FUND

CONDITIONAL GRANTS SUMMER 
STUDENTS
LOT EXTENSIONS SALE OF LAND (MR)

LEGISLATIVE MAYOR PER DIEM
LEGISLATIVE COUNCILLOR PERDIUM
ADMIN TRAINING/EDUCATION
ADMIN MEETING EXPENSES
ADMIN SALARY
ADMIN SUPPORT
ADMIN SALARY WHITE SANDS
ADMIN PAYROLL COSTS
ADMIN WCB FEES
ADMIN CONTRACTED SERVICES
ADMIN ADVERTISEMENT
ADMIN POSTAGE
ADMIN TELEPHONE
ADMIN INTERNET
ADMIN ELECTION EXPENSES
ADMIN LAND TITLES
ADMIN ASSESSORS FEE
ADMIN AUDIT & ACCOUNTING
ADMIN ASSN. MEMBERSHIPS
ADMIN OFFICE SUPPLIES
ADMIN OFFICE COMPUTER SOFTWARE
ADMIN WEB PAGE HOSTING
ADMIN COMPUTER 
HARDWARE/MAINTENANCE
WHITESANDS COMPUTER 
HARDWARE/MAINTENANCE
WHITESANDS GOODS/SERVICES
ADMIN BANK CHARGES/INTEREST
ADMIN CREDIT CARD CHARGES
ADMIN CASH OUTAGE/SHORTAGE
ADMIN MISC. EXPENSES
INSURANCE RS HALL
INSURANCE RS MARINA
INSURANCE RS VILLAGE
EMERG SERV FIRE FIGHTING
BYLAWS ENHANCED POLICING
ROAD & STREETS SUPPLIES
ROAD & STREETS PW SUPERVISOR
ROAD & STREETS PW STUDENT 1
ROAD & STREETS PW STUDENT 2
ROAD & STREETS PW CASUAL
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2-32-200 10,000.00 3,785.15 37.85 5,870.75

2-32-201 2,500.00 835.60 33.42 1,588.44
2-32-510 4,000.00 7,265.29 181.63 (3,925.77)
2-32-540 1,700.00 2,227.24 131.01 (539.18)
2-32-541 16,000.00 12,417.37 77.60 3,693.57
2-32-542 100.00 0.00 0.00 100.00
2-42-000 0.00 1,400.00 0.00 (1,527.27)
2-42-301 6,500.00 4,041.77 62.18 2,090.80
2-42-302 0.00 2,745.00 0.00 (2,994.55)
2-43-201 1,300.00 982.50 75.57 228.18

2-61-200 2,500.00 7,672.66 306.90 (5,870.17)
2-61-201 0.00 6,193.33 0.00 (6,756.36)
2-61-202 500.00 480.00 96.00 (23.64)
2-61-300 0.00 4,247.45 0.00 (4,633.58)
2-61-301 0.00 2,801.25 0.00 (3,055.91)
2-61-302 0.00 300.00 0.00 (327.27)
2-61-305 0.00 375.00 0.00 (409.09)
2-61-306 0.00 6,090.00 0.00 (6,643.64)

2-61-307 0.00 17,052.00 0.00 (18,602.18)
2-61-308 0.00 6,453.71 0.00 (7,040.41)

2-61-309 0.00 9,750.00 0.00 (10,636.36)

2-72-000 0.00 546.86 0.00 (596.57)
2-72-200 100.00 3,025.40 3,025.40 (3,200.44)
2-72-210 350.00 499.77 142.79 (146.81)

2-72-351 500.00 508.46 101.69 (4.82)
2-72-400 1,500.00 2,631.44 175.42 (1,370.66)
2-74-200 1,300.00 0.00 0.00 1,300.00

2-74-204 0.00 2,507.98 0.00 (2,735.98)
2-74-205 100.00 0.00 0.00 100.00
2-74-211 500.00 90.00 18.00 401.82
2-75-001 158,669.88 158,448.10 99.86 29,030.52
2-75-005 2,500.00 2,467.50 98.70 (191.82)
2-75-006 28,214.97 28,877.00 102.34 (3,287.21)
2-75-007 9,302.48 7,050.00 75.78 1,611.57

2-75-100 5,000.00 0.00 0.00 5,000.00
2-75-101 17,000.00 0.00 0.00 17,000.00
2-75-102 800.00 744.51 93.06 (12.19)

2-80-599 20,000.00 5,002.06 25.01 14,543.21
2-80-600 300.00 10.36 3.45 288.70
2-80-616 100.00 0.00 0.00 100.00
2-80-617 5,000.00 4,337.62 86.75 268.05

ROAD & STREETS CONTRACTED SERVICES

ROAD & STREETS SNOW REMOVAL
ROAD & STREETS REPAIRS/FUEL
ROAD & STREETS GARAGE UTILS.
ROAD & STREETS STREET LIGHTS
ROAD & STREETS WEED INSPECTION
WATER/WATER WASTE
WATER COMMISSION
WATER DEBENTURE INTEREST SMRWSC
SOLID WASTE MNG SOLID 
WASTE/RECYCLING
PLAN & DEV CONTRACTED SERVICES
PLAN & DEV LEGAL MEDIATION 2020
PLAN & DEV SDAB BOARD MEMBERSHIP
PLAN & DEV PLANNING REFERRAL COSTS
PLAN & DEV SUBDIVISION FEES
PLAN & DEV WALK WAYS
PLAN & DEV SOUTH SHORE IDP
DEV & PLANNING PROJECTS - WALK WAYS

DEV & PLANNING PROJECTS - TRUCK FILL
DEV & PLANNING PROJECTS - BV SPEED 
BUMPS
DEV & PLANNING PROJECTS - ADDRESS 
SIGNS
REC & CULTURE GEN SUPPLIES
REC & CULTURE CONTRACTED SERVICES
REC & CULTURE GOLF COURSE POWER 
CHARGES
REC & CULTURE MARINA UTILITIES
REC & CULTURE CANADA DAY
REC & CULTURE HALL CONTRACTED 
SERVICES
REC & CULTURE HALL UTILITIES
REC & CULTURE HALL WAGES
REC & CULTURE HALL SUPPLIES
REQUISITIONS SCHOOL RESIDENTIAL
REQUISITIONS COUNTY RECREATION
REQUISITIONS SENIORS HOUSING
REQUISITIONS WASTE MANAGEMENT 
AUTHORITY
REQUISITIONS SREMA
REQUISITIONS STETTLER REG FIRE
REQUISITIONS PARKLAND REGIONAL 
LIBRARY
PROV PARK ADMIN FEE
PROV PARK ADVERTISING/PROMOTION
PROV PARK NSF/CHARGEBACKS
PROV PARK CREDIT CARD CHARGES
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2-80-618 300.00 430.69 143.56 (169.84)
2-80-626 900.00 876.70 97.41 (56.40)
2-80-630 1,000.00 656.00 65.60 284.36

2-80-635 500.00 466.95 93.39 (9.40)
2-80-636 0.00 8,234.00 0.00 (8,982.55)
2-80-647 500.00 592.00 118.40 (145.82)
2-80-660 10,000.00 5,702.61 57.02 3,778.97
2-80-661 3,000.00 10,349.66 344.98 (8,290.54)
2-80-662 13,000.00 17,927.30 137.90 (6,557.05)

2-80-663 11,000.00 11,000.00 100.00 (1,000.00)
2-80-664 1,000.00 449.36 44.93 509.79
2-80-665 0.00 1,499.99 0.00 (1,636.35)
2-80-852 150.00 683.67 455.78 (799.32)
2-80-853 0.00 116.28 0.00 (126.85)
2-80-854 0.00 1,736.03 0.00 (1,893.85)
2-81-600 1,600.00 2,092.78 130.79 (683.03)
2-82-215 1,000.00 635.47 63.54 306.76
2-82-600 0.00 5,247.46 0.00 (5,724.50)

2-82-601 1,000.00 1,308.23 130.82 (427.16)
2-82-602 0.00 8,777.77 0.00 (9,575.75)
2-83-603 1,600.00 992.00 62.00 343.27
2-83-610 12,000.00 11,940.00 99.50 (1,025.45)
2-84-600 30,000.00 7,474.10 24.91 21,822.01

2-84-615 1,645.00 337.27 20.50 1,277.07
2-84-625 2,500.00 478.22 19.12 1,978.31

2-84-630 3,500.00 3,500.00 100.00 (318.18)

2-84-640 1,000.00 886.55 88.65 32.85

2-84-644 12,000.00 0.00 0.00 12,000.00

2-85-200 4,000.00 5,305.28 132.63 (1,396.23)
2-85-205 4,500.00 7,546.57 167.70 (3,732.62)
2-85-210 2,300.00 2,174.91 94.56 410.88
2-85-220 6,000.00 151,395.00 2,525.00 131,292.89 42.08 3,245.45

550,974.33 690,572.07 (102,199.47)
MINUS CAMPGROUND 399,579.33 559,279.18 campground

PROV PARK BANK CHARGES
PROV PARK INTERNET
PROV PARK COMPUTER 
HARDWARE/MAINTENANCE
PROV PARK OFFICE SUPPLIES
PROV PARK CAMPGROUND SUPPLIES
PROV PARK PRINTING/REPRODUCTION
PROV PARK ADMIN PARK MANAGER
PROV PARK OFFICE/RESERV. WAGES
PROV PARK PARKS MAINTENANCE 
MANAGER
PROV PARK NARROWS PARK MANAGER
PROV PARK WCB FEES
PROV PARK EXPENSE - WOOD SPITTER
PROV PARK TELEPHONE
PROV PARK CASH OVERAGE/SHORTAGE
PROV PARK MISC EXPENSES
INSURANCE PARKS GENERAL LIABILITY
PARKS UTILITIES POTABLE WATER

PARK UTILITIES ELECTRICITY

PLAN & DEV PARKS CONTRACTED 
SERVICES
INSURANCE PARKS VEHICLE
PROVINCIAL PARK MAINTENANCE
MERCH INVENTORY ICE
MERCH INVENTORY FIRE WOOD
PROV PARK EXPENSES CONTRACTED 
SERVICES

PARK UTILITIES WASTE DISPOSAL
PARK UTILITIES HEATING EXPENSES
PARK UTILITIES SEWER DISPOSAL

*        TOTAL EXPENSES

*** End of Report ***

OP EXPENSES FUEL EQUIPMENT
OP EXPENSES EQUIPMENT REPAIRS/MAINT

PROV PARK EXPENSES SECURITY 
EXPENSES
ROADS/STREET EXPENSES STAFF 
APPRECIATION
OP EXPENSES PARK MAINT STAFF SALARY
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Request for Decision 
 
To:Mayor and Council 
From:Melissa Beebe 
Meeting Date: December 10, 2021 
Re:Interim Operating Budget 2022 
Agenda Item Number: Addition 8.1 
 
 
 
Section 242 of the Municipal Government Act (MGA) requires Council to adopt an operating 
budget for each calendar year. Section 242 further states that a Council may adopt an interim 
operating budget for part of a calendar year.  
Since the Summer Village’s 2021 Operating Budget will not be adopted until Spring 2022, an 
Interim Operating Budget is required to provide legal expenditure authority per Section 248 of 
the MGA.  
 
The Interim Operating Budget is not used to set property tax rates; rather its purpose is to be used 
as the authority to provide services, programs and overall corporate continuity. An Interim 
Operating Budget ceases to have any effect when the Operating Budget and Tax (Mill) Rate Bylaw 
is finally adopted in 2022.      
 
At this time of year, it has been usual administrative practice to recommend that Council approve 
the same level of interim operational expenditures for 2022 as was finally approved for the 
previous year 2021.  
 
 
Recommendation: 
 
That the Summer Village of Rochon Sands Council adopt, per Sections 242(2) and 248 of the 
Municipal Government Act, the 2021 Operating Budget of $491,824 as the 2022 Interim Operating 
Budget until final budgets are approved. 
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SUMMER VILLAGE OF ROCHON SANDS 

Request for Decision (RFD) 

 

Meeting:   Regular Council 

Meeting Date:   December 14 2021 

Originated by:   Melissa Beebe, Chief Administrative Officer 

Title:  Provincial Park Policies  PPC 1.1 Operation of Reservations and First 
Come First Serve 

 Provincial Park Policies  PPC 1.2 Provincial Park Fees 

Agenda Item Number: 8.2 & 8.3 

 

BACKGROUND/PROPOSAL: 

Administration presented to council on October 12 for discussion a proposed park fee increases for 2022 

 
DISCUSSION/OPTION/BENEFITS/DISADVANTAGES: 

From those discussions, administration is bringing back some policies to help make clear the operation 
procedures for the provincial park for council approval. 

This is the first step of putting operational policies in place for the staff to be able to clearly lay out the 
policies moving forward for the 2022 camping season and to provide the information to Parks Alberta. 

COSTS/SOURCE OF FUNDING (if applicable):  

RECOMMENDED ACTION: 

1. Council to approve PPC Policy 1.1 Operation of Reservations and First Com First Service. 
2. Council to approve PPC Policy 1.2 Provincial Park Fees. 

 

 

Reviewed by: CAO:______Melissa Beebe___________________________________ 
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Prepared by: Administration Policy Number: PPC 1.1 
Adopted by: Council Date Reviewed: November 25, 2021 
Original Approved Date:  Resolution Number:  
Amended:  Resolution Number:  
    
    
Title: Provincial Park Reservation/First-Come-First Serves Operations 
Purpose: To provide guidelines for reservation, first-come-first-serve (FCFS), and refund 

policies. 
Policy Statement: Explain procedures of how to book reservations during the camping season, 

collecting of deposits, and refund of deposits. 
Procedures: FCFS: 

1) All the camp sites at the Narrows Provincial Recreation are FCFS, while 
there are specific sites at Rochon Sands Provincial Park (Sites: 12, 14, 16, 
19, 21, 23, 25). 

2) Campers must occupy a site with a vehicle, tent, and/or RV only. 
3) Once campers have occupied a site, they must pay for the site for their 

whole stay.  They can submit a camping envelope from designated 
registration boxes with cash or cheque only.  If during office hours, the 
campers can call the office and pay by credit card over the phone.  The 
employee must record name, address, phone number, credit card 
number, expiry date, and CVC number (3–4-digit code on the back of the 
card) on the software for the provincial parks. 

4) A site is not occupied until payment is collected OR has been cleared 
with park staff. 

5) The onus is on the campers if payment is not received by 11am of the 
following day via the campground office, campground attendant, or 
municipal office during regular operating hours.  If payment is not 
received, the campers will be evicted. 

6) There are no “holds” on sites.  The sites must be occupied (as stated in 
#2 above) and paid for in full. 

7) Campers must be checked out at noon or pay a fee of $10/sleeping unit 
for a late-check-out fee. 

 
Reservations for individual sites: 
8) Reservations are taken on March 1st, or next day of operation, for the 

following seasons between the week of May Long until the September 
Long Weekend.  There are no reservations before or after those time 
frames stated above due to the demand of the camping season (May – 
October). 
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9) Reservations are made through a computer software to keep track of 
the reservations, payments, notes, etc. 

10) Parks employee takes reservations by email, telephone, social media 
messaging, and in-person. 

11) At the time of booking, the parks employee will check for availability by 
asking the following: 
a) Check-in and Check-out dates 
b) Length of sleeping unit 
c) Number of sleeping units 
d) Preference by campers (power/non-power, treed, etc.).  Subject to 

availability 
Site will be predetermined by park staff by the above.  Park staff will 
then gather the information needed on the software to complete the 
reservation (name, address, best available phone number, email, etc.)   

12) A deposit of a night fee plus the $12 non-refundable reservation fee/site 
will be taken at the time of booking.  If a deposit is not taken, the site is 
not put on hold or reserved.  Payment must be taken at the time of 
booking.   

13) A confirmation of the booking will be emailed to the campers if an email 
is provided.   

14) Long Weekend bookings (Victoria Day, Canada Day, and Labour Day) 
must be charged a minimum of a two-night stay, regardless of whether 
the camper stays for one night. 
 

Reservations for Group Sites: 
15) For group site bookings, the parks employee will check availability by 

asking: 
a) Check-in and Check-out dates 
b) Number of Sleeping Units 
c) Preference by campers (power/non-power, treed, etc.).  Subject to 

availability 
16) Parks employee with explain that the rate per night (which covers five 

sleeping units per night).  If there are more than five units, there is an 
additional cost of a regular individual unit night rate/night, pending on if 
there is room for more units to be in the group safely and not 
encroaching on other campers and the protected environment.  There is 
also a minimum two-night stay. 

17) At the time of booking the campers must pay the full minimal amount 
for their stay, which is the nightly rate/night and the $12 non-refundable 
reservation fee.  If a deposit is not taken, the site is not put on hold or 
reserved.  Payment must be taken at the time of booking. 

18) A confirmation of the booking will be emailed to the campers if an email 
is provided.   
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Cancellations/Refunds: 
19) Cancellations can be done by the campers over the phone, email, or over 

social media messaging and leave a message stating they are cancelling 
their reservation(s).  An employee must respond to the cancellation via 
phone, email, or social media messaging.  If the camper no-shows, the 
full amount of the reservation will be charged to the card on file.  If a 
parks employee does not respond within 48 hours to the campers 
canceling, the camper must contact again. 

20) For individual sites, campers have up to 72 hours prior to the 1pm check-
in time to cancel and receive their deposit back (less the reservation 
fee).  If notice is given after the 72 hours, the campers forfeit the whole 
deposit.  

21) For group sites, campers have up to one month prior to the check-in 
time to cancel their reservation(s) and receive the full amount paid, less 
than the reservation fee.  If they cancel between one month to two-
weeks prior to the check-in time, the campers will receive a refund less 
than the reservation fee and one-night group rate.  If campers cancel 
with two-weeks or less of the check-in time, the full amount of the 
reservation of the group site(s) is forfeited.   

22) Refunds are NOT given for ADVISORIES including weather (rain, wind, 
snow, temperature), water quality (blue-green algae, non-potable 
water), air quality, wild animals, insects/pests (mosquitoes, wasps, mice, 
geese, etc.), fire bans, liquor bans, car trouble, getting lost or evictions. 
Refunds are at the disclosure of Park Management. 

23) If camper disagrees, they will accept the charges at the time and can 
submit in writing their concerns.  Council will review and decide on the 
following council meetings.  

 
Checking-in: 
24) Check-in is 3pm-5pm.  Campers must come to the park office to check-in 

during office hours.  Payment for the camper’s stay is processed at 
check-in. 

Late Check-ins: 
25) If campers plan to arrive after office hours, campers must inform the 

office prior to check-in.  Campers must go to their reservation site.  If 
they do not have a reservation, they must choose a FCFS site that is not 
occupied or check the reservation board that is posted outside the park 
office.  Campers can occupy a site that can be used for reservations IF it 
does not affect a current reservation. 

26) For payment, please refer to #3 to #5 above. 
27) If you have a reservation and fail to check-in or notify the office of a late 

check-in, the full amount will be charged to campers’ credit card on file 
the next day by 11am.  If the credit card declines, park employees will 
collect by other means.  If failure to pay dues, the camper will be evicted 
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from the campground immediately and any charges that accrue with 
eviction will be at the campers’ expense. 

Early Check-in/Check-out: 
28) If campers would like to come in early or want a later check-out (no later 

than 3pm), they can pay a $10 fee at the time of notification.  This is 
subject to availability.   

 
Check-Out: 
29) Check-out is at noon.  Campers must leave the site by noon and make 

sure the site is cleaned up from any garbage, camping equipment, etc.  If 
the site is not cleaned, campers registered to the site may be fined. 

Amendments: 
30) Each time a camper contacts the provincial park to amend their 

reservations, it will be a $5 charge. 
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Prepared by: Administration Policy Number: PPC 1.2 
Adopted by: Council Date Reviewed: December 1, 2021 
Original Approved 
Date: 

 Resolution Number:  

Amended:  Resolution Number:  
    
    
Title: Provincial Parks Fees 
Purpose: To provide awareness of the current fees of the provincial parks. 
Policy Statement: Explain the current fees of the provincial parks such as nightly rates, group 

rates, etc. 
Procedures: As of January 1, 2022, the campground fees (GST included) are as followed: 

 Rochon Sands Powered Sites: $40/night 
 Rochon Sands Non-Powered Sites: $32/night 
 Rochon Sands Non-Powered Group Sites (Group B-F): $190/night, which 

included 5 sleeping units. 
 Rochon Sands Powered Group Sites (Group A): $210/night, which 

included 5 units. 
 Reservation fee: $12/site  
 Narrows Sites: $28/night 
 Sani-dump: $3/use 
 Reservation Amendment: $5/amendment  
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SUMMER VILLAGE OF ROCHON SANDS 

Request for Decision (RFD) 

Regular Council 

December 14 2021 

Melissa Beebe, Chief Administrative Officer 

Municipal Office Christmas Hours of Operation 

Meeting: 

Meeting Date:  

Originated by:  

Title:  

Agenda Item Number: 8. 4

BACKGROUND/PROPOSAL: 

The Christmas season is coming upon us and as such the stat holidays fall on the weekend. The stat for 
Christmas Day and Boxing Day fall on Saturday and Sunday and New Year’s falls on a Saturday. The 
legislation states if it falls on a normal non-working day then another day will be taken in Lieu. 

DISCUSSION/OPTION/BENEFITS/DISADVANTAGES: 

Administration is requesting that council consider closing the municipal office from December 24 to 
January 2 (inclusive). The 3 stats would cover the 27, 28 and 29th as paid in lieu of the stats. Would 
council be willing to consider offering full day wages for the 24th, 30th and 31 as a Christmas thank you to 
staff. 

Noting that Public Works will still be on call and dependent on weather conditions as is the CAO. 

This has been presented to the other municipality with resolution of approval from Summer Village of 
White Sands. 

COSTS/SOURCE OF FUNDING (if applicable): 

RECOMMENDED ACTION: 

1. Council to approve closing the Municipal office from December 24 to January 2 Inclusive.
2. Council to approve the other three as paid days for staff as a staff Appreciation for the year.

Reviewed by: CAO:______Melissa Beebe___________________________________ 
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Bryce VanLanduyt
403-741-9510

QUOTE
DATE: November 15, 2021 
ORDER # 2021-13
JOB: Skating Rink - Power for Light

Issued To:
Dan Hiller
Village of Rochon Sands

Services Rendered

1. Trench from service north of the Pike Monument, through gates and across the road.
2. Cut asphalt with concrete saw for the 6” trench (as previously completed at the Provincial Park) and follow through to the

pole west of the boat launch, as discussed with CAO Hiller.
3. Outdoor panel with two receptacles; one on a switch and photo eye. Panel will be lockable.

Includes:

● 2 x 200w LED lights
● Service mast upgraded in size and to 240 for future

Total: $5210 + GST

For any questions or concerns relating to this invoice, please feel free to contact Bryce VanLanduyt at 403-741-9510
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DATE:

PO#: 

JOB#:

AFE#:

QTY. PRICE AMOUNT

1 5,556.21$            5,556.21$            

-$                     

-$                     

-$                     

-$                     

-$                     

-$                     

-$                     

-$                     

-$                     

-$                     

-$                     

-$                     

-$                     

-$                     

-$                     

-$                     

-$                     

-$                     

-$                     

-$                     

-$                     

-$                     

-$                     

-$                     

-$                     

5,556.21$            

277.81$               

Quotation valid for 15 Days 5,834.02$            

                     WORK ORDERED BY     CUSTOMER SIGNATURE

SUB TOTAL

2GG Contracting C/O CGM Controls Ltd

 4125-61st, Stettler, AB  T0C 2L1

Phone: (403) 742-9834

Email cgmcontrols@gmail.com

GST# 8658 05154RT

CUSTOMER LOCATION

QUOTE # QT-21-15
Dec. 6, 2021

MATERIAL

Material and labour to install new tin roofs on washrooms at the Narrows.

GST

DESCRIPTION OF WORK

The Narrows

Suppy material and labour to remove old shingles and flashing.  Prep roof surface, install underlayment to seal roof.  Cut and 
install tin, flashing and closures to three washroom roofs at the Narrows as requested.  Quote is base of using up existing material 
left over from previous jobs as well as new.

                       WE HEREBY CERTIFY THE ABOVE TO BE TRUE AND CORRECT AS SHOWN

                TOTALTHANK-YOU

_________________________________________Lorn

ALL PARTS AND MATERIALS REMAIN THE PROPERTY OF CGM CONTROLS UNTIL INVOICE IS PAID IN FULL

Village of Rochon Sands
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SSSUUUMMMMMMEEERRR   VVVIIILLLLLLAAAGGGEEE   OOOFFF   RRROOOCCCHHHOOONNN   SSSAAANNNDDDSSS 
MMMUUUNNNIIICCCIIIPPPAAALLL   PPPOOOLLLIIICCCYYY                                                                                                                              

 
Category:  PW 1.1 Public Works 
 
Title:   Village Vehicles, Equipment and Tools 
 
Date Approved: APRIL 11, 2001 
 
Date Reviewed/ 
Amended:   December 14, 2021   Resolution No:  
 
Purpose:  To ensure that Summer Village owned Vehicles, Equipment and Tools are 

utilized for Municipal Purposes only. 
     
Statement: The Summer Village of Rochon Sands’ vehicles, equipment and tools 

owned by the municipality shall only be used or operated for municipal 
purposes by employees or contracted qualified individuals as recognized 
by the Chief Administrative Officer, Public Works Supervisor or 
Designate.  
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WSP 
Proposal No.   
 

Page 1

December 7, 2021 
 
Summer Village of Rochon Sands. 
#1 Hall Street  
Rochon Sands, AB T0C 3B0 

Attention: Melissa Beebe, CAO 

Subject: Scope Change for the Conceptual Design Services of:  

 Water Distribution System within the Summer Village of Rochon Sands 

 

This Scope Change (SC) is to update the budget with respect to additional costs spent to date and anticipated going 

forward to identify future water system distribution requirements, ongoing review and coordination with the 

County/Commission/Stantec, discussion with AT on alignment options, discussion with AEP on alignment near the 

lake, and general assistance to the Summer Village. 

ENGINEERING FEES 

The proposed budget inclusive of all disbursements is as follows. 

                                                               Original Budget  SC #1 (Cisterns)     SC#2 Proposed          Total 

Project Administration   $  1,500  $500  $1,000  $  3,000 

Preliminary Investigations  $  1,000  N/A  N/A  $  1,000 

Analysis/Review/Plans       $  7,500  $4,500  $6,500  $18,500 

Sub Total  $10,000  $5,000  $7,500                 $22,500 

Thank you for your consideration of this SC. Feel free to contact the undersigned, or we would be pleased to meet 

with you at your convenience, if you have any questions regarding this SC. We look forward to hearing from you. 

 

Craig Suchy, P.Eng.     

The Client accepts WSP’s offer to perform the services by signing and returning a copy of this SC to WSP. 

        

Signing Authority             Position 

 

Date 

23 of 89

12/10/2021



CAO Report  

November 5- Dec 9, 2021 

 

• Attended AUMA November 17 – 19. Very good sessions and dialogue with ministers. Fiscal 
Framework Funding will be replacing the MSI and will be reduced to similar or less than now 
attached under correspondence. Municipalities will need to focus on long term strategic plans 
looking at alternative options for revenue generation. The LGFF funding will drop from 485 
million to 340 million 2023/2024 that will be divided among 342 Alberta Municipalities as the 
new act gives the Cities of Calgary and Edmonton separate funding charter rights. 

• Policing model will continue to increase over the next two years and the government will be 
drafting the framework and seeking municipal input on the formation for Alberta Policing 
attached under correspondence. For 2021 municipality paid $5,293: for  2022~$7,424; 2023 and 
2024 ~ $11,144. 

• Municipalities were advocating the government to bring back the CARES Grant (Community and 
Regional Economic Support program. 

• December 1, Mayor and CAO met with County CAO, Reeve, and Area County Councilor as part of 
the ICF framework to discuss options for a shared service delivery model. Discussions were 
regarding the nature of the service, initial concepts for service delivery, and the rationale to 
allow for more discussion on design and costing of the proposed service and options for funding. 

• Dec 2 attended session on Cost Reduction and alternate revenue in Lacombe. Was very 
informative on how things are changing and that municipalities need to have more long-term 
goals and assess the current service delivery needs of the community. A rethink of the services 
and needs of the community and looking at alternate service delivery models. The new way to 
strategic plan is to do a service capacity review. This would allow council to review different 
service models that can be used in the future that may or may not provide cost savings to the 
municipality that would direct policies and bylaws to reflect councils vision and direction. Copy 
of Strat Plan attached in Correspondence. 

• 2021 will be 7 Development permit as follows: 
o 3 New Home Developments, approved 
o 2 Accessory Building Developments, approved 
o Received Dec 6 a Demolition Permit and December 8, New Home Development, working 

on approval. 

• Public Works has been maintaining the roads to reduce ice conditions from rain events as 
quickly as possible and posting on Facebook to keep citizens informed 

• The owner of the property that was put on the Tax Arrears list has met with Administration and 
was advised that all arrears must be paid by December 31 or will go to council to set a tax sale 
date. Options presented to owner were the tax arear payment agreement that guarantees a 
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monthly amount and term for completion or full payment of arrears which was chosen by 
property owner. 

• Administration has reviewed the monthly tax installment list and found that one tax roll was not 
calculated based on 6 months but 12 and will still be in a deficit at the end of December. Contact 
with the property owner has been done with a reasonable catch-up plan that would make the 
Jan 3 payment clear the 2021 outstanding balance owing and all other payments would be put 
toward 2022 credit. Administration is requesting council approval to waive the penalty fee of 
December 31 for Tax Roll 152 as set out in the MGA. 

• Emergency Management Committee Meeting scheduled for December 21 @ 2:00 pm Rochon 
Sands Hall. This will be a joint meeting of both Summer Villages 

• December 13, scheduling meeting with Royal Bank to discuss village accounts and options to 
reduce charges. 

• Attending Dec 14, Emergency Management Municipal Elected Training Session at 9:00 am at the 
Stettler District Ag Society 

• Dec 15 attending Emergency management tabletop exercise, out of office all day. 

• Administration is still working on a staff code of conduct policy and will continue to work on 
with other policies and bylaw changes are ongoing. 

• Administration is also reviewing the CAO agreement and cost sharing in relation to a more 
equitable split that will work more in line with total assessment or total lots per municipality. At 
this time, it is looking more like a 70/30 split, but will provide full agreements for review to both 
municipalities.  

• The Summer Village posted on the website for people to register if they were interested in 
receiving a newsletter and have received 42 registered to receive an email newsletter. Attached 
is a sample for council review and comment. 
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Newsletter
Highlights

MESSAGING APP
INDUSTRY CONTINUES
TO GROW

YOUR TOWN HALL
MEETING QUESTIONS,
ANSWERED

TOP 10 HEALTHY LUNCH
SPOTS NEAR MSGR HQ

MARK YOUR CALENDARS:
MSGR EVENTS THIS
MONTH

OFFICE SPOTLIGHT ON
FOUNDER AND CEO
DANIEL GALLEGO

MSGR

Company newsletters are essential in building relationships
with your employees, customers, or even prospective clients.
Engaging and professionally-made company newsletters have
the power to inspire loyalty and repeat business. Get in touch
with the people who matter to your business by making
company newsletters one of your priorities. 

Make your newsletter a beautiful representation of your
company by inserting your logo, infusing it with your brand
colors, and including official images from your files! Do you
want to send out newsletters for Halloween or Christmas? Do
you want to show the fun side of your company for a change?
Or do you want to use your company newsletter for
advertising your new products or services to new and existing
leads? The options are endless! 

When sending out a company newsletter, keep in mind these
three things. First, send out your newsletter regularly. Stick to
your promise if it’s going to be weekly, monthly or quarterly.
The second is to have a proper layout. Make your newsletter is
interesting and easy to read. Lastly, ensure the quality of the
content and images you will share.

MSGR valued

at $2 million, says

Arivaci & Co. report
BY DONNA STROUPE

Volume 12June 1, 2025

The Chatbox

Village Office
T-F: 9am-4pm
#1 Hall St

403.742.4717
info@rochonsands.net
www.rochonsands.net
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Company newsletters are essential in building
relationships with your employees, customers,
or even prospective clients. Engaging and
professionally-made company newsletters have
the power to inspire loyalty and repeat business.
Get in touch with the people who matter to your
business by making company newsletters
one of your priorities. 

Company newsletters are essential in building
relationships with your employees, customers
or even prospective clients. Engaging and
professionally-made company newsletters have
the power to inspire loyalty and repeat business.
Get in touch with the people who matter to your
business by making company newsletters
one of your priorities. 

When sending out a company newsletter, keep in
mind these three things. First, send out your
newsletter regularly. Stick to your promise if it’s
going to be weekly, monthly or quarterly. The
second is to have a proper layout. Make your
newsletter interesting and easy to read. Lastly,
ensure the quality of the content you will share.

When sending out a company newsletter, keep in
mind these three things. First, send out your
newsletter regularly. Stick to your promise if it’s
going to be weekly, monthly or quarterly. The
second is to have a proper layout. Make your
newsletter interesting and easy to read. Lastly,
ensure the quality of the content you will share.

Make your newsletter a beautiful representation
of your company by inserting your logo, infusing
it with your brand colors, and including official
images from your files! Do you want to show the
fun side of your company for a change? Or do
you want to use your company newsletter for
advertising your new products or services to new
and existing leads? The options are endless! 

A Message from the

Executive Director

MSGR volunteers for Lily River

Children's Foundation event
BY THEODORE LEWITZ

Volume 12June 1, 2025
Village Office
T-F: 9am-4pm
#1 Hall St

403.742.4717
info@rochonsands.net
www.rochonsands.net
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Stettler District Ambulance Association Meeting Minutes  Page 1 of 3 
- November 15, 2021 

MINUTES OF THE STETTLER DISTRICT AMBULANCE ASSOCIATION REGULAR AND 
ORGANIZATIONAL MEETING HELD ON MONDAY, NOVEMBER 15, 2021 COMMENCING 
AT 10:05 A.M. IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBERS OF THE COUNTY OF STETTLER NO. 6 
ADMINISTRATION BUILDING, STETTLER, ALBERTA AND VIA TELECONFERENCE.  
 
 
PRESENT:  Dave Grover, County of Stettler Councillor (Chairperson) 
 Justin Stevens, County of Stettler Councillor  
 Gord Lawlor, Town of Stettler Councillor (Vice Chairperson) 
 Sean Nolls, Town of Stettler Councillor 
 Blaine Brinson, Summer Village of Rochon Sands 
 Ed Waugh, Summer Village of White Sands 
 Amber Hoogenberg, Village of Big Valley 
 
Other:  Linda Borg, Shift Supervisor 
 Yvette Cassidy, Chief Administrative Officer 
 Andrew Brysiuk, Director of Municipal Services 
 Christa Cornelssen, Director of Corporate Services 
 Marlene Hanson, Executive Assistant  
 
ABSENT:  Village of Donalda Representative 
 Greg Switenky, Town of Stettler CAO 
  
 
 
 CALL TO ORDER 
 The meeting was called to order at 10:05 a.m. on Monday, November 15, 2021 

by Chairperson Gord Lawlor. 
 
 AGENDA ADDITIONS AND APPROVAL 
48.11.15.21   Moved by Sean Nolls 
 “that the November 24, 2021 Stettler District Ambulance Association Meeting 

agenda be approved as presented.”  Carried Unanimously 
 
 MINUTE APPROVAL 
49.11.15.21   Moved by Blaine Brinson  
 “that the September 20, 2021 Stettler District Ambulance Association Meeting 

Minutes be approved as presented.”          Carried Unanimously  
 
 ORGANIZATIONAL ITEMS 
 Election of Chairperson (County): 
 Gord Lawlor called for nominations of Chairperson.  
 Gord Lawlor nominated Dave Grover. 
 Gord Lawlor called for nominations a second time.   
 Gord Lawlor called for nominations a third and final time.  
 
50.11.15.21     Moved by Sean Nolls 
 "to appoint Dave Grover as Chairperson of the Stettler District Ambulance 

Association."   Carried Unanimously 
 
 Election of Vice Chairperson (Town): 
 Gord Lawlor called for nominations of Vice Chairperson.  
 Sean Nolls nominated Gord Lawlor. 
 Gord Lawlor called for nominations a second time.   
 Gord Lawlor called for nominations a third and final time.  
 
51.11.15.21 Moved by Dave Grover 
 "to appoint Gord Lawlor as Vice Chairperson of the Stettler District Ambulance 

Association.” Carried Unanimously  
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- November 15, 2021 

 
 Appointment of Chief Administrative Officer: 
52.11.15.21   Moved by Ed Waugh 
 "that Yvette Cassidy be appointed as Chief Administrative Officer for the 

Stettler District Ambulance Association." Carried Unanimously  
 
 Signing Authority: 
53.11.15.21   Moved by Blaine Brinson 
 "that Stettler District Ambulance Association’s Signing Authority be the 

Chairperson, Vice Chairperson, Appointed Representative Justin Stevens or 
Appointed Representative Sean Nolls; together with SDAA Chief Administrative 
Officer Yvette Cassidy or Director of Municipal Services Andrew Brysiuk."  

   Carried Unanimously 
 
 Christa Cornelssen left the meeting at 10:15 a.m.  
 
 DELEGATIONS 
 None 
 BUSINESS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES 
 None 
 
 NEW BUSINESS 
 Human Resources Policy 4.32 - Health Professions Act Mandatory Reporting to 

Alberta College of Paramedics: 
54.11.15.21   Moved by Ed Waugh  
 “that the Stettler District Ambulance Association Board adopt the Stettler 

District Ambulance Association Policy and Procedure Manual's Human 
Resources Policy 4.32 – Health Professionals Act Mandatory Reporting to 
Alberta College of Paramedics, as presented.”         Carried Unanimously  

 
 Patient or Family Advocate: 

• It was noted that the SDAA would be responsible for covering the per diem 
and mileage expenses for the Member-at-Large.  

• It was suggested to have this person appointed for a four-year term.  
• It was noted that the position will be advertised and that applications need 

to be accepted.  
55.11.15.21     Moved by Sean Nolls 
 “that the Stettler District Ambulance Association Board recommend to the 

member municipalities to include a Member-at-Large in the make-up of the 
Board in the Association Agreement.”        Carried Unanimously  

  
 REPORTS 
 Payment Register, Bank Reconciliation and Year to Date Budget Reports:   
56.11.15.21      Moved by Justin Stevens  
 “that the Stettler District Ambulance Association’s Payments Register for the 

payments posted between September 1 and October 31, 2021, attached and 
forming part of these minutes, to be approved as presented.”  

  Carried Unanimously  
 
57.11.15.21      Moved by Dave Grover 
 “that the Stettler District Ambulance Association’s Bank Reconciliation and 

Reserves for the periods ending August 31, 2021, attached and forming part of 
these minutes, to be approved as presented.” Carried Unanimously  

 
 It was noted that the Stettler District Ambulance year is April to March, not a 

calendar year.  
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58.11.15.21      Moved by Amber Hoogenberg 
 “that the Stettler District Ambulance Association’s Year to Date Budget for the 

month ending September 30, 2021, attached and forming part of these 
minutes, to be approved as presented.” Carried Unanimously  

 
 Manager's Report: 
 CAO Cassidy announced that a Zoom meeting has been scheduled for 

November 25, 2021 commencing at 4:45 p.m. with the Minister of Health 
Jason Copping.  A budget report and challenges identified by Linda Borg will be 
addressed, attempting to seek additional funding through a new contract.  It 
was noted that Stettler District Ambulance Association offers a great service.   

 
59.11.15.21     Moved by Sean Nolls 
 “that the Stettler District Ambulance Association Manager's Report for the 

month of November, 2021 be received for information."  
  Carried Unanimously 
 
 IN-CAMERA SESSION 
60.11.15.21   Moved by Amber Hoogenberg 
 “that the Stettler District Ambulance Association Board enter into an In-

Camera session at 10:34 a.m.”         Carried Unanimously 
  
61.11.15.21   Moved by Ed Waugh 
 “that the Stettler District Ambulance Association Board exit out of In-Camera 

Meeting at 10:54 a.m.”     Carried Unanimously 
 
 Application for Fee Waiver: 
62.11.15.21   Moved by Amber Hoogenberg 
 “that the Stettler District Ambulance Association Board forgive Invoice AMB-

007246 in the amount of $385.00.” Carried Unanimously 
 
 NEXT MEETING 
 The next meeting of the Stettler District Ambulance Association is scheduled 

for Monday, March 21, 2021 at 10:00 a.m.  
 
 ADJOURNMENT 
63.11.15.21   Moved by Blaine Brinson   
 “that the Stettler District Ambulance Association Meeting adjourn at 10:57 

a.m.” Carried Unanimously 
 
 
 
 

      ________________________________ 
                    Chairperson 

 
 

     ________________________________ 
                   Administrator 
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Shirley McClellan Regional Water Services Commission  
Committee Meeting Minutes – November 4, 2021 Page 1 of 3 
 

MINUTES OF THE SHIRLEY MCCLELLAN REGIONAL WATER SERVICES COMMISSION (SMRWSC) 
COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON THURSDAY NOVEMBER 4, 2021 COMMENCING AT 7:00 P.M. 
BY TELECONFERENCE  
 
PRESENT:  Larry Clarke, County of Stettler (Chairperson) 
 Mark Stannard, Town of Coronation (Vice-Chairperson) 
 Dan Hiller, Summer Village of Rochon Sands 
 Terry Vockeroth, County of Paintearth 
 Lorne Thurston, Summer Village of White Sands 
 Kevin MacDougal, Town of Castor 
 Rick Nelson, Village of Donalda  
 Mario Caron, Village of Consort  
 Ron Aschenbrenner, Village of Bawlf 
 Jerry Wipf, Village of Veteran 
 Dan Houle, Village of Big Valley 
 James McTavish, Village of Rosalind  
  
OTHER: Andrew Brysiuk – County of Stettler (Assistant SMRWSC Manager)  
 Yvette Cassidy – County of Stettler (SMRWSC Manager) 
 Quinton Flint – Town of Coronation (CAO) 
 Erin Smyle – Village of Bawlf (CAO) 
 Cecil Yates, Town of Castor 
 Stan Schulmeister, County of Paintearth 
 Mario Guillemette, Village of Bawlf 
 
ABSENT: Dale Kent, Village of Halkirk 
 Laurie Ference, Special Areas  
  
 
 CALL TO ORDER 
 Andrew Brysiuk called the meeting to order at 7:05 p.m. 
 
 ADOPTION OF AGENDA 
31.11.04.21 Moved by Dan Hiller 
 “that the agenda for the November 4, 2021 Shirley McClellan Regional Water 

Services Commission Committee be approved as presented.” 
   Carried Unanimously 
 ADOPTION OF MINUTES 
32.11.04.21 Moved by Mario Caron 
 “that the April 8, 2021 Shirley McClellan Regional Water Services Commission 

Committee minutes be approved as presented.” 
 Carried Unanimously 

33.11.04.21 Moved by Mark Stannard 
 “that the April 8, 2021 Shirley McClellan Regional Water Services Commission 

Committee minutes be approved as presented.” 
 Carried Unanimously 

 
Organizational Items 
 Election of Officers  
 Andrew Brysiuk called for nominations for the office of Chairperson. 
 Mario Caron nominated Larry Clark. 
 Andrew Brysiuk called for nominations a second time. 
 Andrew Brysiuk called for nominations a third and final time. 
 
 Andrew Brysiuk declared nominations closed. 
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34.11.04.21 Moved by Mark Stannard 

“that the Shirley McClellan Regional Water Services Commission confirm Larry 
Clarke is appointed to the office of Chairperson by acclimation.” 

Carried Unanimously 
  
 Andrew Brysiuk called for nominations for the office of Vice-Chairperson. 
 Larry Clarke nominated Mark Stannard. 
 Stan Schulmeister nominated Cecil Yates 
 Andrew Brysiuk called for nominations a second time. 
 Andrew Brysiuk called for nominations a third and final time. 
 
 Andrew Brysiuk declared nominations closed. 
 
35.11.24.20 Moved by Larry Clarke 

“that the Shirley McClellan Regional Water Services Commission confirm the 
result of vote by roll call appoint Mark Stannard to the office of Vice-
Chairperson” 

Carried Unanimously 
 
 Andrew Brysiuk turned the chair over to Larry Clarke, Chairperson.  
 
 NEW BUSINESS 
 2022-2025 Budget 
36.11.04.21 Moved by Mario Caron 

“That the Shirley McClellan Regional Water Services Commission receives for 
information and consideration the proposed 2022 SMRWSC budget as 
presented.” 

  Carried Unanimously 

 REPORTS 
 Financial 
37.11.04.21 Moved by Jerry Wipf 
 “that the Payment Register the period of March 1, 2021 to September 30, 2021 

be received for information.” 
 Carried Unanimously 

38.11.04.21 Moved by Mario Caron 
 “that the Year to Date Budget Report for the period ending August 31, 2021 be 

received for information.” 
 Carried Unanimously 

39.11.04.21 Moved by Mark Stannard 
 “that the Operating Account Bank Reconciliations for the periods ending March 

31, 2021, April 30, 2021, May 31, 2021, June 30, 2021, July 30, 2021, and August 
31, 2021 be received for information.” 
 Carried Unanimously 

40.11.04.21 Moved by Mark Stannard 
 “that the Operating Account Bank Reconciliations for the periods ending March 

31, 2021, April 30, 2021, May 31, 2021, June 30, 2021, July 30, 2021, and August 
31, 2021 be received for information.” 
 Carried Unanimously 
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 Manager’s Reports  
41.11.04.21 Moved by Dan Hiller 
 “that the Manager’s Report, as presented, be received for information. 
 

 NEXT MEETING DATE 
 The next meeting of the Shirley McClellan Regional Water Services Commission 

Board to be held December 16, 2021 at 7:00pm by Zoom. 
  
 ADJOURNMENT 
42.11.04.21 Moved by Lorne Thurston 
 "that the Shirley McClellan Regional Water Services Commission Committee 

Meeting adjourned at 7:40 p.m." Carried Unanimously 
 
 
 

 
 ___________________________ 

 Chairperson (Larry Clarke) 
 
 

 ___________________________ 
 Manager (Yvette Cassidy) 
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November 17, 2021 
 
Attention to: Summer Village of Rochon Sands Council 
Summer Village of Rochon Sands   
#1 Hall Street  
Rochon Sands, Alberta T0C 3B0 
 
Re: Municipal Support for the Red Deer River Watershed Alliance 
 
Dear Summer Village of Rochon Sands Council,  

Thank-you for your ongoing support of the Red Deer River Watershed Alliance (RDRWA), the 
designated Watershed Planning and Advisory Council for the Red Deer River watershed. This letter 
provides an update on the RDRWA’s recent activities and our municipal funding process for 2022-23.  

Who We Are 

The Red Deer River Watershed Alliance was established in 
2005 and is one of 11 Watershed Planning and Advisory 
Councils (WPACs) which partner in the delivery of Alberta’s 
Water for Life Strategy. Our vision is that the watershed will 
be healthy, dynamic, and sustainable through the efforts of 
the entire community. As a multi-sector not-for-profit 
organization, a core tenet of our work is that all sectors have 
a role to play in watershed management. 

Our goals are to provide a forum for cross-sector dialogue, to 
raise awareness of watershed issues, and to promote the use 
of best practices and the integrated management of land and water resources. We bring many sectors 
together to tackle watershed issues in practical and innovative ways. Highlights of our work include a 
State of the Watershed Report (2009), an Integrated Watershed Management Plan on Water Quality 
(2016), education and outreach programs to thousands of Albertans, regular events, and timely advice 
on land and water-resource files to members, municipalities, and the provincial government.  

An Ongoing Relationship  

Your municipality plays a key role in the RDRWA both as a partner and funder. We rely on the 50 
cent per capita funding that comes from municipalities, and together, municipalities contribute 
approximately 20% of the RDRWA’s annual funding.  

Our records show that the Summer Village of Rochon Sands has been a longstanding supporter of 
the RDRWA, and we hope to see that relationship continue. Consistent core funding from our partners 
is integral to the operations of WPACs and supports our ability to lead projects with adequate staff and 
resources. 

Deer River welcomes the councillors, reeves, and mayors elected                               
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Benefits to Your Municipality 

The RDRWA recognizes the role of municipalities as major land-use decision-makers and 
community leaders. Over the past 15 years, our organization has developed many resources to 
support communities in the watershed. The RDRWA’s work benefits the Summer Village of Rochon 
Sands through direct programming and through broader programming that influences the health of 
local watersheds and regional water security. 

Our 2020-2021 Annual Report provides details about recent activities, with highlights including: 

• Source Waters Film: The RDRWA developed a short documentary film to raise awareness 
about the watershed and the importance of water in central Alberta, plus three other 
educational videos. These films support efforts to raise water literacy across central Alberta.  

• Mapping What Matters: Working with Fiera Biological Consulting, we mapped the condition 
of riparian areas along 1,782 kilometers of shoreline in the Medicine-Blindman Rivers 
watershed and initiated a project to map 4,293 more kilometres in the Little Red Deer, 
Kneehills, Threehills, and Buffalo sub-watersheds. These projects equip key partners with the 
baseline information needed to support targeted restoration and conservation programs.  

• Interactive Portal: The RDRWA developed an online map portal that also maps 
“hydrologically significant areas” across the watershed, in partnership with the Nature 
Conservancy of Canada. This information can be used as a practical tool by municipalities, 
landowners, and industry. 

• Website and E-Newsletter: We modernized our website and monthly e-newsletter. To stay 
up-to-date on the latest water-related news in central Alberta, please subscribe here. We also 
encourage municipal staff to submit any water-related events to our community calendar.   

Thank-you again for being a partner in watershed management. We hope the Summer Village of 
Rochon Sands will continue to help fund the work of the RDRWA while participating in key events 
and programs. If you would like the RDRWA to send you an invoice, please contact Kelly Dodds at 
info@rdrwa.ca or by phone at 403-340-7379. We also ask that you provide us with a primary contact 
name, phone number, and email address, to ensure your municipality receives regular updates. I 
would also be pleased to answer any questions or discuss ways that the RDRWA can meet the 
needs of the Summer Village of Rochon Sands. 
 
Sincerely,  
 
 
Josée Méthot 
Executive Director, RDRWA 
 

 
 
 

Stay Connected  

Did you know that the RDRWA offers many ways to connect?          
• Sign up for our monthly e-newsletter 
• Participate in our regular forums and events 
• Request a presentation to Council and/or staff  
• Engage with our outreach and technical committees 
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From: Ashley Bhatia
Subject: Alberta Transportation - Water Grant Programs - Deadline for Submission
Date: Thursday, November 25, 2021 7:56:52 AM

Good morning,
 
I am writing to inform you on news regarding the deadline for submission for application under our
Alberta Municipal Water/Wastewater Partnership (AMWWP) and Water for Life (W4L) programs.
 
We have heard from many municipalities a desire to update our program criteria and eligibility in
order to consider new and innovative technologies associated with water and wastewater
treatment. As a result, the department is currently undertaking a review of our water and
wastewater grant funding programs. To account for this review, the Province is extending the
submission deadline for AMWWP and W4L from November 30, 2021 to February 28, 2022. This
same information was also shared with AUMA, RMA, and the Metis Settlements General Council
earlier this week, so you may have already seen something through those regular communication
channels.
 
This time will allow the department to consider changes and receive feedback. In addition, AUMA
has initiated a Wastewater Task Force, which will provide further recommendations and input on
how to support innovative technologies by early 2022. The review will not delay the regular cycle of
approval and announcement.
 
If you have any further questions, please reach out to your respective Alberta Transportation
Regional Office.
 
Ashley
 
Ashley Bhatia

Executive Director, Procurement, Operations, and Grants
Alberta Transportation
Government of Alberta
Tel   780-643-6312
Cell  780-910-7428
ashley.bhatia@gov.ab.ca 
 

 

Classification: Protected A
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From: Alberta Counsel
To: info@rochonsands.net
Subject: At a Glance - December 3, 2021
Date: Friday, December 3, 2021 10:54:20 AM

alberta counsel logo

The End of Photo Radar as We Know It?
Many Albertans will be celebrating the news out of Edmonton this week that will change

the rules around photo radar. It was announced this week that starting April 2022,

municipalities will no longer be allowed to use photo radar in areas like freeways and

off-ramps where drivers need to rapidly accelerate. Municipalities will also keep photo

radar off roads with speed limits lower than 50km/hour, with the exception of school

zones and construction zones where children or workers are present.

 

The new rules also state that radar locations must be advertised online and through

social media. Photo radar has been a hot button issue for Albertans for years, many

saying that it does little to increase safety and is just used as a money grab. Photo radar

generated an astounding $203 million in Alberta in the 2019-20 year. Both the NDP and

UCP initiated studies to determine the benefits of photo radar, and the NDP said they

are prepared to outright ban it.

 

Environmental Groups Threaten Lawsuit
“The report confirms the existence of well-funded foreign interests that have been

waging a decade-long campaign of misinformation with the goal of landlocking Alberta’s

oil and gas.” This is the quote that has gotten at least eight environmental groups

threatening to sue Premier Jason Kenney. This comes after the release of the public
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inquiry headed by Steve Allan to investigate whether environmental groups are

conspiring to landlock Alberta oil efforts by spreading misinformation about its

environmental impacts.

 

The inquiry found that no individual or organization had done anything illegal and that

everything done falls within the realm of free speech. The organizations have given

Premier Kenney until the end of the month to retract his statement, or they will take legal

action. The Premier’s spokesperson Harrison Fleming told them, in short, to bring it on.

At the time of writing, the letter is signed by the Dogwood Initiative, Environmental

Defence Canada, Greenpeace Canada, Raincoast Conservation Foundation, Sierra

Club Canada Foundation, Sierra Club of British Columbia Foundation, West Coast

Environmental Law and Research Foundation and the Western Canada Wilderness

Committee.

 

First case of Omicron variant confirmed in Alberta
Chief Medical Officer of Health, Dr. Deena Hinshaw confirmed on Tuesday, November

30th that the first case of the COVID-19 Omicron variant had been identified in Alberta.

The traveller returned to the province after travelling to Nigeria and the Netherlands.

Medical professionals fear that the omicron strain may be more infectious than previous

versions, but they haven’t determined if the strain will lead to more severe illness. The

Canadian government has already banned travel from many African countries to slow

the transmission of the virus.

 

Despite the ban, 156 Albertans have visited the banned locations in the past two weeks,

these travellers were connected and advised to isolate for two weeks to prevent the

spread of infection. As of Tuesday, there are 434 people in Alberta hospitals with

COVID-19, including 81 in intensive care. A total of 3,248 Albertans have died since the

beginning of the pandemic. No confirmation as to what the restrictions will look like over

Christmas.

Alberta Counsel, 800, 9707-110 Street NW, Edmonton, AB T8H1V9, Canada, 780-652-1311
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PLANNING ORIENTATION OPPORTUNITY 
 

 

WHAT: Planning 101 Session with Parkland Community Planning Services and Brownlee LLP 

WHEN: Wednesday, January 19, 2022 between 10:00 am and 3:00 pm (light lunch provided) 

WHERE: Pidherny Centre/Red Deer Curling Centre – Second Floor Banquet Room 

 4725 43 Street, Red Deer, AB  

 

WHO IS INVITED: 

Municipal council members and municipal staff who have an interest in gaining a legal perspective 
about: 

• The Alberta planning system and related legislation 
• The conduct of public hearings 
• Considerations when developing on or near environmentally sensitive lands 
• Streamlinig planning processes and 
• Updates on case law and legislation relating to land use planning and development 

  

Attendance is limited to 30 participants. If interested, please book your space in the session by 
January 7, 2021. 

The cost per participant is $250 for the session (which includes refreshments and light lunch). 

For more infromation or to book a spot, please contact Scott Purich at 403-343-3394 or 
scott.purich@pcps.ab.ca. 

  

COVID-19 CONSIDERATIONS: 

The host facility has implemented the Restrictions Exemption Program. Persons entering the facility 
must show proof of vaccination, a negative COVID-19 test taken within 72 hours of the date of 
entry, or documentation of a medical exemption. Proof of identification may also be required. 

Masks must be worn in all common areas and when not seated. The number of participants is being 
limited to 30 percent or less of room capacity.  

 

39 of 89

12/10/2021



November 25, 2021 

College of Physicians & Surgeons of Alberta 
2700, 10020 100 Street NW 
Edmonton, AB 
T5J ON3 

Attention : Dr. Scott Mcleod, Registrar 

S'cotf 
Dear ~~cleod: 

City or Cold Lake 

OFFICE OF THE MAYOR 

Via email: registrar@cpsa.ab.ca 

I am writing on behalf of Council to inform you that, at our regular Council meeting held 
on November 23, 2021, Cold Lake City Council passed a motion requesting that the 
College of Physicians & Surgeons of Alberta consider streamlining the assessment 
process for physicians moving to Cold Lake from outside of Canada. 

Over the years, the City of Cold Lake has spent hundreds of thousands of dollars on 
doctor recruitment and retention efforts. These efforts have been - and remain - one 
of our Council's top priorities as many residents in our community are unattached to a 
local family physician. 

It is our understanding that physicians moving to Cold Lake from outside of Canada 
must first complete an assessment at another healthcare facility prior to establishing 
their practice in our community. We understand that this process takes several months, 
after which the doctor is then oriented to the community and the local healthcare 
facilities and clinic at which he or she will establish a practice. 

We have great respect for the doctors in our community, and we are confident that 
among them there are several who would be willing and able to assist in this 
assessment process locally. Doing so, we feel, would greatly streamline this process for 
doctors who are new to Canada, preventing drawn out orientation process, and allowing 
for a smoother transition to their community. 

5513 -48Avenue, Cold Lake, AB T9M 1A1 
Telephone (780) 594-4494 Fax (780) 594-3480 

www.coldlake.com 

. .. /2 
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City or Cold Lake 

OFFICE OF THE MAYOR 

-2-

It is our hope that these assessments take place at the Cold Lake Healthcare Centre by 
local physicians. If this is not a possibility, our Council would appreciate the opportunity 
to learn more about the assessment process and would like to extend an invitation to 
speak with you about the process. This information will assist our Council and our 
administration as we continue to work to support our local healthcare providers. 

You may reach out at your earliest convenience or, alternatively, you may contact the 
City of Cold Lake's Chief Administrative Officer, Kevin Nagoya, at 780-594-4494 or via 
email at knagoya@coldlake.com. 

With warm regards, 

w 
Craig Copeland, 
Mayor 

cc: The Hourable Jason Copping, Minister of Health 
Mr. David Hanson, MLA for Bonnyville - Cold Lake - St. Paul 
Dr. Verna Yiu, AHS President and CEO 
Alberta Municipalities 
Rural Municipalities Association 
Cold Lake City Council 
Kevin Nagoya, CAO 

5513 - 48Avenue, Cold Lake, AB T9M 1A1 
Telephone (780) 594-4494 Fax (780) 594-3480 

www.coldlake.com 

41 of 89

12/10/2021



42 of 89

12/10/2021



43 of 89

12/10/2021



Last Updated: November 5, 2021 

Classification: Protected A 

Registration Instructions  
Justice and Solicitor General: Alberta Provincial Police Service Transition Study 

Secretariat  

Event overview 
The Government of Alberta is engaging with municipalities on concepts presented in the Alberta 

Provincial Police Service Transition Study prepared by PricewaterhouseCoopers (PwC). 

The department of Justice and Solicitor General will be facilitating in-person and virtual engagement 

sessions with municipalities between January and March 2022. In-person sessions will be held at many 

locations across Alberta. These sessions are open to municipal elected representatives, municipal 

employees and organizations representing municipalities. 

Engagement sessions will focus on key concepts presented in the transition study with the intent to 

refine the model presented by PwC and inform future decisions on an Alberta Provincial Police Service. 

Space is limited and the content is the same for all sessions. For this reason, we ask that individuals only 

sign-up for one session in this series. 

Sessions are open to participants from multiple municipalities. Participants are encouraged to sign-up 

for a session near their community. Specific event locations will be added as soon they are available. 

Registrants will receive an email when the event address is available. 

Discussions during the engagement sessions will draw on material from all three PwC reports. For more 

information about the transition study and associated engagement activities, please visit the following 

webpages: 

 PwC’s Final Report: https://open.alberta.ca/publications/apps-transition-study-final-report  

 PwC’s Current State Report: https://open.alberta.ca/publications/apps-current-state-report  

 PwC’s Future State Report https://open.alberta.ca/publications/apps-future-state-report 

 Government of Alberta engagement webpage: https://www.alberta.ca/provincial-police-

service-engagement.aspx  

Registration Instructions 
To register for a session, follow the Eventbrite link to the session that works best for your location and 

schedule. 

Engagement Registration  
Dates (2022) Time Location1 Registration Link 

January 10 8:30am to 11:00am Sherwood 
Park 

https://www.eventbrite.ca/e/alberta-provincial-
police-transition-study-municipal-tickets-
205687315297 

                                                           
1 Addresses will be provided when available. 
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Classification: Protected A 

January 10 2:00pm to 4:30pm Fort 
Saskatchewan 

https://www.eventbrite.ca/e/alberta-provincial-
police-transition-study-municipal-engagement-
tickets-205689582077 

January 11 8:30am to 11:00am St. Albert https://www.eventbrite.ca/e/alberta-provincial-
police-transition-study-municipal-engagement-
tickets-205692831797 

January 11 2:00pm to 4:30pm Stony Plain https://www.eventbrite.ca/e/alberta-provincial-
police-transition-study-municipal-engagement-
tickets-205694827767 

January 12 9:00am to 11:30am Westlock https://www.eventbrite.ca/e/alberta-provincial-
police-transition-study-municipal-engagement-
tickets-205696663257 

January 12 2:00pm to 4:30pm Athabasca https://www.eventbrite.ca/e/alberta-provincial-
police-transition-study-municipal-engagement-
tickets-205697716407 

January 13 8:30am to 11:00am Ft. McMurray https://www.eventbrite.ca/e/alberta-provincial-
police-transition-study-municipal-engagement-
tickets-205698619107 

January 24 8:30am to 11:00am Okotoks https://www.eventbrite.ca/e/alberta-provincial-
police-transition-study-municipal-engagement-
tickets-205699200847 

January 25 8:30am to 11:00am Claresholm https://www.eventbrite.ca/e/alberta-provincial-
police-transition-study-municipal-engagement-
tickets-205700173757 

January 25 2:00pm to 4:30pm Pincher Creek https://www.eventbrite.ca/e/alberta-provincial-
police-transition-study-municipal-engagement-
tickets-205701507747 

January 26 2:00pm to 4:30pm Lethbridge https://www.eventbrite.ca/e/alberta-provincial-
police-transition-study-municipal-engagement-
tickets-205704877827 

January 27 8:30am to 11:00am Medicine Hat https://www.eventbrite.ca/e/alberta-provincial-
police-transition-study-municipal-engagement-
tickets-205706542807 

January 27 2:00pm to 4:30pm Brooks https://www.eventbrite.ca/e/alberta-provincial-
police-transition-study-municipal-engagement-
tickets-205707876797 

January 28 8:30am to 11:00am Strathmore https://www.eventbrite.ca/e/alberta-provincial-
police-transition-study-municipal-engagement-
tickets-205708769467 

February 7 8:30am to 11:00am Red Deer https://www.eventbrite.ca/e/alberta-provincial-
police-transition-study-municipal-engagement-
tickets-205710614987 

February 7 2:00pm to 4:30pm Red Deer https://www.eventbrite.ca/e/alberta-provincial-
police-transition-study-municipal-engagement-
tickets-205711828617 
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Classification: Protected A 

February 8 8:30am to 11:00am Rocky 
Mountain 
House 

https://www.eventbrite.ca/e/alberta-provincial-
police-transition-study-municipal-engagement-
tickets-205713252877 

February 9 8:30am to 11:00am Stettler https://www.eventbrite.ca/e/alberta-provincial-
police-transition-study-municipal-engagement-
tickets-205714797497 

February 9 2:00pm to 4:30pm Hanna https://www.eventbrite.ca/e/alberta-provincial-
police-transition-study-municipal-engagement-
tickets-205715950947 

February 10 8:30am to 11:00am Airdrie https://www.eventbrite.ca/e/alberta-provincial-
police-transition-study-municipal-engagement-
tickets-205717756347 

February 10 2:00pm to 4:30pm Olds https://www.eventbrite.ca/e/alberta-provincial-
police-transition-study-municipal-engagement-
tickets-205719732257 

February 28 8:30am to 11:00am Leduc https://www.eventbrite.ca/e/alberta-provincial-
police-transition-study-municipal-engagement-
tickets-205721036157 

February 28 2:00pm to 4:30pm Ponoka https://www.eventbrite.ca/e/alberta-provincial-
police-transition-study-municipal-engagement-
tickets-205721838557 

March 1 8:30am to 11:00am Camrose https://www.eventbrite.ca/e/alberta-provincial-
police-transition-study-municipal-engagement-
tickets-205736321877 

March 1 2:00pm to 4:30pm Wainwright https://www.eventbrite.ca/e/alberta-provincial-
police-transition-study-municipal-engagement-
tickets-205740564567 

March 2 8:30am to 11:00am Vermillion https://www.eventbrite.ca/e/alberta-provincial-
police-transition-study-municipal-engagement-
tickets-205741958737 

March 3 8:30am to 11:00am Bonnyville https://www.eventbrite.ca/e/alberta-provincial-
police-transition-study-municipal-engagement-
tickets-205742700957 

March 4 2:00pm to 4:30pm Smoky Lake https://www.eventbrite.ca/e/alberta-provincial-
police-transition-study-municipal-engagement-
tickets-205746843347 

March 7 8:30am to 11:00am Slave Lake https://www.eventbrite.ca/e/alberta-provincial-
police-transition-study-municipal-engagement-
tickets-205887935357 

March 8 2:00pm to 4:30pm Peace River https://www.eventbrite.ca/e/alberta-provincial-
police-transition-study-municipal-engagement-
tickets-205749681837 

March 9 2:00pm to 4:30pm High Level https://www.eventbrite.ca/e/alberta-provincial-
police-transition-study-municipal-engagement-
tickets-205750975707 
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March 14 8:30am to 11:00am Virtual https://www.eventbrite.ca/e/alberta-provincial-
police-transition-study-municipal-engagement-
tickets-205752119127 

March 15 8:30am to 11:00am Virtual https://www.eventbrite.ca/e/alberta-provincial-
police-transition-study-municipal-engagement-
tickets-205752861347 

March 16 8:30am to 11:00am Virtual https://www.eventbrite.ca/e/alberta-provincial-
police-transition-study-municipal-engagement-
tickets-205774887227 

March 17 8:30am to 11:00am Virtual https://www.eventbrite.ca/e/alberta-provincial-
police-transition-study-municipal-engagement-
tickets-205777184097 

March 18 8:30am to 11:00am Virtual https://www.eventbrite.ca/e/alberta-provincial-
police-transition-study-municipal-engagement-
tickets-205778157007 

March 28 8:30am to 11:00am Whitecourt https://www.eventbrite.ca/e/alberta-provincial-
police-transition-study-municipal-engagement-
tickets-205781055677 

March 28 2:00pm to 4:30pm Valleyview https://www.eventbrite.ca/e/alberta-provincial-
police-transition-study-municipal-engagement-
tickets-205782520057 

March 29 2:00pm to 4:30pm Grande Prairie https://www.eventbrite.ca/e/alberta-provincial-
police-transition-study-municipal-engagement-
tickets-205783091767 

March 30 8:30am to 11:00am Grande Prairie https://www.eventbrite.ca/e/alberta-provincial-
police-transition-study-municipal-engagement-
tickets-205784004497 

March 31 8:30am to 11:00am Edson https://www.eventbrite.ca/e/alberta-provincial-
police-transition-study-municipal-engagement-
tickets-205784766777 

March 31 2:00pm to 4:30pm Drayton Valley https://www.eventbrite.ca/e/alberta-provincial-
police-transition-study-municipal-engagement-
tickets-205785338487 

April 1 2:00pm to 4:30pm Edmonton https://www.eventbrite.ca/e/alberta-provincial-
police-transition-study-municipal-engagement-
tickets-205785950317 
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Library Association of Alberta

November 15, 2021

Dear Mayor and elected Councillors,

On behalf of the Library Association of Alberta, I would like to extend my
congratulations on your recent election to your municipal council!  I’m sure
you are eager to begin your work serving constituents.

The purpose of this letter is to introduce the Library Association of Alberta (LAA) as a valuable
partner in advocating for your library. The LAA is a non-profit, volunteer run organization whose
mission is to strengthen the library community in Alberta by effectively advocating for libraries
and library workers from all sectors.

Like you, the LAA believes that libraries are a thriving and vital aspect of Alberta’s communities.
They are places that serve all members of the community with the programs, resources and
technology necessary to build thriving communities and informed citizens. Local entrepreneurs,
students, families, newcomers, seniors and educators are just a few examples of the types of
people that use your local library to build skills, gain employment, make connections and most
importantly, build community.

I am also writing today to highlight the important relationship between municipalities and public
libraries. As a member of council, you have the ability to make a significant impact on your
community through your support of your local library.  If you would like to learn more about the
relationship between municipal council and library boards, we recommend this short document
from the Alberta Government. We also encourage you to reach out to your local library if you
haven’t already, to see firsthand the great work being done for community members.

Once again, my congratulations on your appointment to council. We value the work you are
doing to build your community, and we encourage you to reach out at any time with questions or
simply to connect.

Warmest regards,

Kirk MacLeod
Library Association of Alberta, President

Library Association of Alberta www. laa.ab.ca
#623, 7 Sir Winston Churchill Sq NW, Edmonton, AB info@laa.ab.ca
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PRLS Board Meeting Minutes 
November 4, 2021 

 

The regular meeting of the Parkland Regional Library System Board was called to order at 10:07 a.m. on 
Thursday November 4, 2021 in the Small Board Room, Lacombe. 
 
Present: Debra Smith (Board Chair), Gord Lawlor  

Present via Zoom: Jackie Almberg, Alison Barker-Jevne, Doug Booker, Jaime Coston, Teresa 
Cunningham, Cal David, Ron These (Alternate for Amanda Derksen), Jeff Eckstrand, Lisa 
Ferguson, Gerald Caron (Alternate for Elaine Fossen), Dwayne Fulton, Barbara Gibson, 
Barb Gilliat, Gail Knudson, Guy Lapointe, Stephen Levy, Daryl Lougheed, Julie 
Maplethorpe, Philip Massier, Ricci Matthews, Marc Mousseau, Joy-Anne Murphy, Jackie 
Northey, Terilyn Paulgaard, Shawn Peach, Norma Penney, Leonard Phillips, Ray 
Reckseidler, Lori Reid, Teresa Rilling, Bill Rock, Heather Ryan, Brenda Dennis (Alternate 
for Laura Svab), Delaney Thoreson, Patricia Toone, Doug Weir, Carlene Wetthuhn, 
Shannon Wilcox, Sharon Williamson, Bill Windsor, Janice Wing 

With Regrets: Dana Kreil, Joy-Anne Murphy 

Absent: Sandy Gamble, Bruce Gartside, Steve Gay, Clark German, Pam Hansen, Bryce Olson, 
Sandy Shipton, Les Stulberg 

Staff: Ron Sheppard, Tim Spark, Kara Hamilton, Haley Amendt, Hailey Halberg, Jessie-Lynn 
Gerski 

Call to Order 
Meeting called to order at 10:07 a.m. by Smith.  

As part of PRLS’ legislative compliance procedures, board members who send regrets are 
excused at the beginning of each meeting.  

Motion by Gerald Caron to excuse Dana Kreil and Joy-Anne Murphy from attendance at the 
board meeting on November 4, 2021 and remain members of the Parkland Board in good 
standing.  
       CARRIED     
       PRLS 44/2021 

1.1 Agenda 
 
1.1.2 Adoption of the Agenda  

Motion by Barb Gilliat to accept the agenda as presented. 
        CARRIED  

PRLS 45/2021 
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1.2. Approval of Minutes 

Smith asked if there were any amendments to the September 16, 2021 minutes. There were 
none.  

Motion by Shannon Wilcox to approve the minutes of the September 16, 2021 meeting as 
presented/amended. 

CARRIED 
PRLS 46/2021 

 
1.3. Business arising from the minutes of the September 16, 2021 meeting 

Smith asked if there was any business arising from the minutes. There were none.  

2. Business Arising from the Consent Agenda  
Smith asked if there was any business arising from the consent agenda. There was none.  

Motion by Norma Penney to approve the consent agenda as presented. 
        CARRIED  

PRLS 47/2021 

3.1. Election of Board Chair 
Each year at Parkland’s November board meeting, the board chairperson is elected for a twelve-
month term.  

Smith turned the meeting over to Sheppard, who asked for nominations from the floor for the 
position of Board Chair. Gord Lawlor nominated Debra Smith. Sheppard asked for other 
nominations a second time, and asked a third time for nominations.  

Smith became the Board Chair by acclimation. Smith accepted the position and resumed the 
duty of Chair.  

3.2. Election of Executive Committee 
PRLS’ Executive Committee has the ten-member maximum allowed by the Libraries 
Regulation. The Board Chair accounts for one seat on the committee. In accordance with 
Parkland’s master agreement with the municipalities, members of the Executive Committee 
shall be selected on a geographical basis. Such selection shall be made by PRLS Board 
members representing that geographical area. 

Members were divided into “breakout rooms” on Zoom and a representative was chosen from 
each area. The Executive Committee was appointed as follows:  
 
 Board Chair  Debra Smith – Village of Lougheed 
 Seat 2   Joy-Anne Murphy – City of Camrose 
 Seat 3   Philip Massier – Red Deer County 
 Seat 4   Len Phillips – Town of Rocky Mtn. House 
 Seat 5   Marc Mousseau – Summer Village of Parkland Beach  
 Seat 6   Norma Penney – Village of Clive  
 Seat 7   Barb Gilliat – Village of Alix 
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 Seat 8   Stephen Levy – Town of Sedgewick 
 Seat 9   Heather Ryan – Town of Olds 
 Seat 10   Teresa Rilling – Town of Sylvan Lake 

Motion by Len Phillips to accept the Executive Committee as appointed.  
       CARRIED 
       PRLS 48/2021 

3.3 Advocacy Committee Report 
Lawlor reviewed the Advocacy Committee report briefly and asked if the new councillor 
welcome packages sent by Parkland were received and if they were helpful. The general 
consensus was that they were well put together and well received. He introduced Barb Gilliat 
from the Village of Alix and Norma Penney from the Village of Clive who gave a PowerPoint 
presentation called What to Expect on the Parkland System Board.  

Motion by Marc Mousseau to receive for information  
       CARRIED 
       PRLS 49/2021 

3.4. Election of Advocacy Committee 
 The volunteers for the Advocacy Committee for 2022 are:  
  Gord Lawlor - Town of Stettler 
  Norma Penney - Village of Clive 
  Barb Gilliat - Village of Alix 
  Bill Rock - Village of Amisk  
  Deb Smith, Ex Officio - Village of Lougheed  
  Shannon Wilcox - Town of Carstairs 
  Stephen Levy - Town of Sedgewick 
  Delaney Thoreson - Town of Eckville 
  Shawn Peach - Town of Castor 
  Marc Mousseau - Summer Village of Parkland Beach  
 

Motion by Shannon Wilcox to appoint Gord Lawlor, Norma Penney, Barb Gilliat, Bill Rock, Deb 
Smith, Shannon Wilcox, Stephen Levy, Delaney Thoreson, Shawn Peach, and Marc Mousseau to 
the Advocacy Committee for the next year. 

       CARRIED 
       PRLS 50/2021 

3.5.  Board Signing Authorities 
Parkland Regional Library System requires that two trustees act as cheque signing 
authorities for cheques valued at $45,000 or more, or, if the Director is unavailable to sign.  
It is most convenient if the Board signing authorities live or work close to PRLS 
headquarters.  

Smith asked for two board members that live close to Parkland to volunteer be signing 
authorities.  
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Motion by Teresa Rilling to accept Barb Gilliat and Norma Penney as PRLS’ board signing 
authorities 
       CARRIED 
       PRLS 51/2021 

3.6. Budget Approval Update  
PRLS’ 2022 budget has been sent out to the municipalities for approval. As of the meeting date, 
the budget was approved by 58% of the municipalities representing 57% of the population, with 
one municipality declining. 37 of 64 municipalities have responded. This is the third consecutive 
year with no increase in the per-capita requisition. Staff do not anticipate any challenges passing 
the budget.  

Motion by Norma Penney to receive for information. 
        CARRIED 
        PRLS 52/2021 

3.7. Plan of Service/Strategic Plan  
Sheppard reviewed. Parkland’s current strategic plan (plan of service) expires at the end of 2022. 
Having a current plan is required by the Alberta Libraries Act. In order to have a new plan 
completed by 2023, a full needs assessment has to be conducted in 2022. However, there are 
some challenges related to a needs assessment given the provincial government’s COVID-19 
restrictions.  

In the past, Parkland has used an Alberta government Community Development officer to help 
facilitate meetings as part of the needs assessment process. This is because having an external 
facilitator helps ensure that the needs assessment process is impartial and genuinely reflects the 
wishes of Parkland’s stakeholders.  

In order to obtain a facilitator from Community Development, Parkland had to navigate an 
application process which proved more complicated and longer than on previous occasions. 
Fortunately, Parkland has received notice that we have been “tentatively approved for online 
facilitation services.”  

Staff asked if the board would delegate to Parkland’s Executive Committee the authority to 
develop the strategic plan needs assessment process. This allows staff to work more effectively 
within the timeframe of the Community Development officer.  

Motion by Gord Lawlor to delegate to the Executive Committee full discretion to determine and 
execute the needs assessment process for Parkland’s new strategic plan. 
       CARRIED 
       PRLS 53/2021 

3.8.  Dates for 2022 Meetings 
The board reviewed the dates for PRLS’ 2021 Board meetings. Meetings will be virtual until 
COVID-19 restrictions have been lifted. The Executive Committee will select their meeting dates 
at their December meeting.  
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February 24, 2022  10:00 a.m. – 12:00 p.m. (Annual Report, Year in Review) 
May 19, 2022   10:00 a.m. – 12:00 p.m. (2019 Financial Statements presented) 
September 15, 2022  10:00 a.m. – 12:00 p.m. (Budget presentation for 2021) 
November 17, 2022  10:00 a.m. – 12:00 p.m. (Organizational Meeting) 

Motion by Ray Reckseidler to receive for information. 
        CARRIED 
        PRLS 54/2021 

3.9.1.  ALTA Report 
3.9.2.   Director’s Report 
3.9.3.  Library Services Report  
3.9.4.  IT Report  
3.9.5.  Finance and Operations Report 

Smith asked if there were any questions regarding the ALTA, Director’s, Library Services, IT, or 
Finance and Operations reports. There were none. 

Motion by Lisa Ferguson to receive the ALTA, Director’s, Library Services, IT, and Finance and 
Operations Reports for information.  
       CARRIED 
       PRLS 55/2021 

3.10.    Parkland Community Update 
Stettler Library is holding a Wine Survivor fundraiser once again, which was very popular last 
year. Due to COVID-19, it was held virtually in 2020, which actually worked better, so they will 
continue to hold it virtually even after the pandemic is over. Last year they raised over $3,500 
and this year looks to be better.  

Ponoka Jubilee Library is excited about so many first nations patrons coming to their library, in 
part because the Maskwacis library is presently closed due to the pandemic. 

Olds & District Municipal Library is hosting a comedy night fundraiser on November 20th. It has 
been cancelled twice previously due to pandemic restrictions. They are hoping it can be held this 
time.  

Carstairs Public library has been very innovative and is partnering to offer fun lunch and learns; 
the next one is about backyard birding. We also are excited for a beer making workshop to be 
held via Zoom! 

Penhold & District Public Library had their organizational meeting. Their library manager gave a 
presentation on increased families and children attending the library. They are offering Dino 
week, Daddy and me play days, and a special Storytime with Author Karen Davies. 

Amisk Public Library along with the local elementary school is creating a book to be given to the 
children’s grandparents for Christmas.  

Carstairs Public Library invited the Carstairs council to their library to reintroduce the services 
and programs that the library has to offer. 

53 of 89

12/10/2021



 
Blackfalds Public Library’s new building is opening soon.  

Delburne Municipal Library in partnership with the Delburne council is hosting a gingerbread 
contest on December 11th.  

Eckville Municipal Library is hosting a Zoom book club for teens. It has been great for that age 
group to get into reading.  

Motion by Stephen Levy to accept the Parkland Community Update for information.  
       CARRIED 
       PRLS 56/2021    

4. Adjournment 
Motion by Norma Penney to adjourn the meeting at 11:21 a.m. 

CARRIED  
        PRL 57/2021 

Meeting adjourned at 11:21 a.m.  

 
 
 

____________________________________  
 Chair 
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PRLS BOARD TALK 

Highlights of the Parkland Regional 
Library Board Meeting 

NOVEMBER 4, 2021 

Organizational Meeting 
Parkland’s board has approximately 25 new members. 
Board Members in attendance elected the new Executive 
Committee and Board Chair. Debra Smith was re-
appointed Board Chair by acclamation.  

Executive Committee 
The Executive Committee has several new faces, along 
with returning members. Welcome!  

Debra Smith, Committee Chair (Village of Lougheed) 
Joy-Anne Murphy, (City of Camrose)  
Philip Massier, (Red Deer County) 
Len Phillips, (Town of Rocky Mtn. House) 
Marc Mousseau, (Summer Village of Parkland Beach) 
Norma Penney, (Village of Clive) 
Barb Gilliat, (Village of Alix) 
Stephen Levy, (Town of Sedgewick) 
Heather Ryan, (Town of Olds) 
Teresa Rilling, (Town of Sylvan Lake) 

Budget 2021 
PRLS’ 2022 budget has been sent out to the 
municipalities for approval. As of the meeting date, the 
budget was approved by 58% of the municipalities 
representing 57% of the population, with one 
municipality declining. This is the third consecutive year 
with no increase in the per-capita requisition.  

Advocacy Committee  
The Advocacy Committee continues to enthusiastically 
serve PRLS. Last month, New councillor welcome 

packages were mailed to all newly elected councillors in 
the region. The general consensus was that they were 
well put together and well received. 

The volunteers for the Advocacy Committee for 2022 are: 
Gord Lawlor - Town of Stettler 
Norma Penney - Village of Clive 
Barb Gilliat - Village of Alix 
Bill Rock - Village of Amisk  
Deb Smith, Ex Officio - Village of Lougheed  
Shannon Wilcox - Town of Carstairs 
Stephen Levy - Town of Sedgewick 
Delaney Thoreson - Town of Eckville 
Shawn Peach - Town of Castor 
Marc Mousseau - Summer Village of Parkland Beach  

Board Meeting Dates for 2022 
Until further notice, Parkland will be holding board 
meetings virtually. Board meeting dates are subject to 
change, but are set as follows:  

• February 24 - Annual Report, Year in Review 
• May 19 - 2020 Financial Statements presented 
• September 15 - Budget presentation for 2022 
• November 17 - Organizational Meeting 

OverDrive and eSharing Resources 
At the September meeting, the board was informed 
about a new initiative to share electronic resources. Since 
2019, Parkland has been sharing eBooks and eAudio 
books from its CloudLibrary Collection with the four 
library systems that make up The Regional Automation 
Consortium (TRAC). This ability to ‘interlibrary loan’ 
eContent has saved countless dollars and proved to be a 
hugely beneficial service to library patrons.  

Following on this success, Parkland has recently entered 
another agreement with both TRAC, Edmonton Public 
Library (EPL), and Calgary Public Library, to share the 
eBooks and eAudio books available on our other major 
eContent platform OverDrive. Parkland has received 
word that the commencement of this new service will be 
December 1st. Training and marketing materials for this 
initiative will be forthcoming.   

Training for Board Members and Newly 
Appointed Councils  
Parkland is offering board members virtual trustee 
training. Dates and times for sessions were sent out 
following the organizational meeting.  
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A new council orientation is also now available and can 
be presented either virtually or in person. The intention 
is to explain the structure of public library service in 
Alberta, including the roles of municipal council, local 
boards, regional systems, and provincial government. 
This presentation will be provided on request.  

Community News from Trustees 
Stettler Public Library is holding a Wine Survivor 
fundraiser once again, which was very popular last 
year. Due to COVID-19, it was held virtually in 2020, 
which actually worked better, so they will continue to 
hold it virtually even after the pandemic is over. Last 
year they raised over $3,500 and this year looks to be 
better.  

Ponoka Jubilee Library is excited about so many first 
nations patrons coming to their library, in part 
because the Maskwacis library is presently closed due 
to the pandemic. 

Olds & District Municipal Library is hosting a 
comedy night fundraiser on November 20th. It has 
been cancelled twice previously due to pandemic 
restrictions. They are hoping it can be held this time.  

Carstairs Public library has been very innovative and 
is partnering to offer fun lunch and learns; the next 
one is about backyard birding. We also are excited for 
a beer making workshop to be held via Zoom! 

Penhold & District Public Library had their 
organizational meeting. Their library manager gave a 
presentation on increased families and children 
attending the library. They are offering Dino week, 
Daddy and me play days, and a special Storytime with 
Author Karen Davies. 

Amisk Public Library along with the local elementary 
school is creating a book to be given to the children’s 
grandparents for Christmas.  

Carstairs Public Library invited the Carstairs council 
to their library to reintroduce the services and 
programs that the library has to offer. 

Blackfalds Public Library’s new building is re-
opening soon.  

Delburne Municipal Library in partnership with the 
Delburne council is hosting a gingerbread contest on 
December 11th.  

Eckville Municipal Library is hosting a Zoom book 
club for teens. It has been great for that age group to 
get into reading.  

Board Members Present  
Debra Smith (Board Chair), Gord Lawlor  

Board Members Present via Zoom  
Jackie Almberg, Alison Barker-Jevne, Doug Booker, 
Jaime Coston, Teresa Cunningham, Cal David, Ron 
These (Alternate for Amanda Derksen), Jeff Eckstrand, 
Lisa Ferguson, Gerald Caron (Alternate for Elaine 
Fossen), Dwayne Fulton, Barbara Gibson, Barb Gilliat, 
Gail Knudson, Guy Lapointe, Stephen Levy, Daryl 
Lougheed, Julie Maplethorpe, Philip Massier, Ricci 
Matthews, Marc Mousseau, Joy-Anne Murphy, Jackie 
Northey, Terilyn Paulgaard, Shawn Peach, Norma 
Penney, Leonard Phillips, Ray Reckseidler, Lori Reid, 
Teresa Rilling, Bill Rock, Heather Ryan, Brenda Dennis 
(Alternate for Laura Svab), Delaney Thoreson, Patricia 
Toone, Doug Weir, Carlene Wetthuhn, Shannon 
Wilcox, Sharon Williamson, Bill Windsor, Janice Wing 

With Regrets 
Dana Kreil, Joy-Anne Murphy 
Absent 
Sandy Gamble, Bruce Gartside, Steve Gay, Clark 
German, Pam Hansen, Bryce Olson, Sandy Shipton, Les 
Stulberg 

PRLS Staff 
Ron Sheppard, Tim Spark, Kara Hamilton, Haley Amendt, 
Haley Halberg, Jessie-Lynn Gersky 

Next Meeting: February 24, 2022,  
10:00 AM (Zoom) 

For more information or if you want a copy of the draft 
minutes from this board meeting, please contact PRLS.  
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From: Dan Hiller
To: Robert.Shorten@gov.ab.ca
Cc: Bebbe Mellisa
Subject: Rochon sands bay cattail inquiry
Date: Monday, November 22, 2021 10:58:55 AM
Attachments: ROC-CIVIC(11x17)_Photo_2021-06-25.pdf

Untitled attachment 00013.txt

Morning Bob,
   I have had a resident asking if he could cut down at approximately 30’ wide patch of cattails that have grown up
on the old rock road that protrudes into the bay. It is a nuisance as all it really does is catch garbage, it’s never
populated by wildlife as there is to much human traffic around there. What is your pulse on this?
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LOCAL GOVERNMENT FISCAL  
FRAMEWORK ACT 

Chapter L-21.5 

Table of Contents 

 1 Definitions 
 2 Funding agreements 
 3 Local government funding 
 4 Authority to establish formulas 
 5 Payments 
 6 Eligible expenditures 
 7 Accounting for use of funding 
 8 Amounts owing to the Crown 
 9 Refund of funding 
 10 Minister’s report 
 11 Regulations 
 12 Coming into force 

 
Schedule 

Preamble 
WHEREAS the Government of Alberta recognizes the importance 
of working together with Alberta’s local governments in a spirit of 
partnership in the provision of funding for local infrastructure; 

WHEREAS local governments desire funding predictability and 
flexibility to support the provision of local infrastructure and to 
facilitate economic prosperity;

WHEREAS the Government of Alberta is committed to a new 
funding framework for local governments beginning in the 
2024-2025 fiscal year; and 

WHEREAS it is prudent for the Government of Alberta to provide 
funding to local governments in a way that provides for them to 
share in the risks and returns of variability in provincial revenues: 
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Section 1  Chapter L-21.5 
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FRAMEWORK ACT 

 

2

Definitions 
1   In this Act, 

 (a) “Calgary” means the City of Calgary;  

 (b) “Edmonton” means the City of Edmonton; 

 (c) “fiscal year” means the fiscal year of the Crown in right of 
Alberta; 

 (d) “funding” means funding under this Act; 

 (e) “funding agreement” means an agreement entered into by 
the Minister under section 2; 

 (f) “local government”, except in Part 3 of the Schedule, means 
a municipal authority, a Metis settlement or the Townsite of 
Redwood Meadows Administration Society; 

 (g) “Minister” means the Minister determined under section 16 
of the Government Organization Act as the Minister 
responsible for this Act; 

 (h) “municipal authority” means municipal authority as defined 
in the Municipal Government Act; 

 (i) “population” means the population of a local government as 
determined by the Minister. 

Funding agreements 
2(1)  Subject to this Act and the regulations, the Minister may enter 
into agreements providing for funding to local governments. 

(2)  A funding agreement may contain terms and conditions in 
respect of any matter relating to the funding. 

(3)  Subject to subsection (4), a Municipal Sustainability Initiative 
Memorandum of Agreement between Her Majesty the Queen in 
Right of Alberta (as represented by the Minister responsible for the 
Municipal Government Act under the authority of the Municipal 
Affairs Grants Regulation (AR 123/2000)) and a local government, 
executed before and still in force on the coming into force of this 
Act, is, in so far as it relates to capital funding, deemed to be a 
funding agreement entered into under subsection (1). 

(4)  Any provision in a Memorandum of Agreement described in 
subsection (3) that is inconsistent with this Act is void. 
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Local government funding 
3   The amount of funding for a local government that is a party to 
a funding agreement is to be determined in accordance with the 
Schedule. 

Authority to establish formulas 
4(1)  For the purpose of sections 2(1) and 8 of the Schedule, the 
Minister may, in the Minister’s sole discretion, establish formulas 
for determining a local government’s share of the available funding 
specified in those sections of the Schedule. 

(2)  Notwithstanding the establishment of a formula under 
subsection (1) for determining a local government’s share of the 
available funding under section 2(1) or 8 of the Schedule, the 
Minister may vary a local government’s share of the available 
funding under those sections of the Schedule from the share 
determined under the formula if the Minister considers it necessary 
or advisable to do so. 

(3)  The Minister may establish different formulas under subsection 
(1) for different local governments or different classes of local 
governments. 

(4)  A formula established under subsection (1) may apply in 
respect of one or more fiscal years. 

(5)  Where a determination under subsection (1) applies in respect 
of a fiscal year but the local government’s share of the available 
funding is not provided under a funding agreement within 5 fiscal 
years, the Minister may, in the 6th or any subsequent fiscal year, 
reallocate the funding not provided. 

Payments 
5   A payment from the amounts available under the Schedule may 
be made only pursuant to a funding agreement and in accordance 
with the Schedule. 

Eligible expenditures 
6   Funding may be used only to pay or defray the cost of 
expenditures permitted under the funding agreement. 

Accounting for use of funding 
7(1)  The Minister may at any time require the recipient of funding 
to report in writing, to the satisfaction of the Minister, on the use of 
the funding. 

(2)  A report referred to in subsection (1) must be in a form 
satisfactory to the Minister and must contain any other information 
required by the Minister. 
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(3)  The recipient of funding must permit the Minister or a person 
authorized by the Minister to examine any document or other 
record relating to the use of the funding. 

Amounts owing to the Crown 
8   If a local government that is to receive funding owes an amount 
to the Crown in right of Alberta, the Minister may deduct from the 
funding all or a portion of the amount owing. 

Refund of funding 
9(1)  Where a recipient of funding does not use all the funding in 
accordance with the funding agreement, the recipient must refund 
the surplus funding to the Minister. 

(2)  Where a recipient of funding does not comply with any term or 
condition of the funding agreement or does not use the funding in 
accordance with this Act, the Minister may require the recipient to 
repay all or part of the funding to the Minister. 

(3)  Any surplus required to be refunded under subsection (1) or 
any amount required to be repaid under subsection (2) constitutes a 
debt owed to the Crown in right of Alberta. 

(4)  The Minister may, in the Minister’s sole discretion, reallocate 
any surplus required to be refunded under subsection (1) or any 
amount required to be repaid under subsection (2) as if the amount 
refunded or repaid had not been provided under a funding 
agreement. 

Minister’s report 
10(1)  This section applies in respect of every fiscal year after the 
2024-2025 fiscal year. 

(2)  Subject to subsection (3), the Minister shall prepare a report 
setting out for the applicable fiscal year the information required to 
calculate the funding for Calgary and Edmonton under sections 4, 5 
and 6 of the Schedule and for all other local governments under 
section 9 of the Schedule. 

(3)  A report under this section for an applicable fiscal year must be 
made public on or before September 30 of the fiscal year 2 years 
prior to the applicable fiscal year. 
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Regulations 
11   The Lieutenant Governor in Council may make regulations 
respecting any matter the Lieutenant Governor in Council 
considers advisable to carry out the purpose of this Act. 
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Coming into force 
12   This Act has effect on April 1, 2021. 
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Schedule   
 

Annual Funding 

Interpretation 
1(1)  In this Schedule, 

 (a) “change in fiscal policy” means a change in fiscal policy by 
way of the enactment, amendment or repeal of an Act or 
regulation or the exercise of a power or duty under an Act or 
regulation resulting in the creation or discontinuation of a 
source of revenue, or the increase or decrease in revenue 
from a source of revenue; 

 (b) “education property tax requisition” means 

 (i) an amount required to be paid into the Alberta School 
Foundation Fund under section 167 of the Education Act 
that is raised by imposing a rate referred to in that 
section, or 

 (ii) the requisition of school boards under Part 6, Division 3 
of the Education Act; 

 (c) “provincial revenue”, in respect of a fiscal year, means the 
amount reported as total revenue for the fiscal year in the 
consolidated financial statements of the Province under 
section 8(2)(a) of the Fiscal Planning and Transparency 
Act, minus the reported revenue paid into the Technology 
Innovation and Emissions Reduction Fund continued under 
section 10 of the Emissions Management and Climate 
Resilience Act.

(2)  For the purpose of subsection (1)(a) and sections 6(3) and 9(4), 
“source of revenue” means a tax, levy, premium or royalty. 

Part 1 
Municipal Sustainability  
Initiative Capital Funding 

Capital funding for fiscal years before  
2024-2025 fiscal year 

2(1)  Subject to subsection (2), where the Minister enters into a 
funding agreement under section 2(1) of this Act with a local 

64 of 89

12/10/2021



  2019 
Schedule   Chapter L-21.5 

 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT FISCAL  
FRAMEWORK ACT 

 

6

government for one or more of the 2021-2022, 2022-2023 and 
2023-2024 fiscal years, the local government is entitled, subject to 
the terms and conditions of the agreement, to receive the amount 
determined by the Minister to be the local government’s share of 
the available capital funding for each of those fiscal years. 

(2)  The aggregate amount available for providing capital funding 
to local governments under subsection (1) is $2 166 000 000. 

Part 2 
Available Capital Funding for  

Calgary and Edmonton 
Capital funding for 2024-2025 and  
subsequent fiscal years 

3(1)  The aggregate amount available for providing capital funding 
to Calgary and Edmonton under this Part for the 2024-2025 fiscal 
year is $382 000 000. 

(2)  The amount available for providing capital funding to Calgary 
and Edmonton under this Part after the 2024-2025 fiscal year 
comprises the amount determined under section 6(1). 

Capital funding for Calgary 
4(1)  Where the Minister enters into a funding agreement with 
Calgary for one or more fiscal years after the 2023-2024 fiscal 
year, Calgary is entitled, subject to the terms and conditions of the 
agreement, to receive in each fiscal year under the agreement the 
percentage, determined under subsection (2), of the available 
capital funding specified in section 3(1) or determined under 
section 6(1), whichever is applicable for the fiscal year. 

(2)  For the purpose of subsection (1), the percentage for an 
applicable fiscal year is calculated in accordance with the following 
formula: 

ቂቀ0.48 x 
୅

୅ା୆
ቁ ൅ ቀ0.48 x 

େ

ୋୈ
ቁ ൅ ቀ0.04 x 

୉

୉ା୊
ቁቃ x 100%  

 
where 

 A is the municipal population of Calgary determined in the 
fiscal year 3 years prior to the applicable fiscal year; 

 B is the municipal population of Edmonton determined in the 
fiscal year 3 years prior to the applicable fiscal year; 
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 C is the aggregate amount of the education property tax 
requisitions to be paid by Calgary calculated as of the day, 
in the fiscal year 3 years prior to the applicable fiscal year, 
on which the consolidated fiscal plan is required to be made 
public under section 4(4) of the Fiscal Planning and 
Transparency Act; 

 D is the aggregate amount of the education property tax 
requisitions to be paid by Edmonton calculated as of the 
day, in the fiscal year 3 years prior to the applicable fiscal 
year, on which the consolidated fiscal plan is required to be 
made public under section 4(4) of the Fiscal Planning and 
Transparency Act; 

 E is the number of kilometres of open roads maintained by 
Calgary, as of December 31 in the fiscal year 3 years prior 
to the applicable fiscal year, as reported to the Minister 
under section 577 of the Municipal Government Act; 

 F is the number of kilometres of open roads maintained by 
Edmonton, as of December 31 in the fiscal year 3 years 
prior to the applicable fiscal year, as reported to the Minister 
under section 577 of the Municipal Government Act. 

Capital funding for Edmonton 
5(1)  Where the Minister enters into a funding agreement with 
Edmonton for one or more fiscal years after the 2023-2024 fiscal 
year, Edmonton is entitled, subject to the terms and conditions of 
the agreement, to receive in each fiscal year under the agreement 
the percentage, determined under subsection (2), of the available 
capital funding specified in section 3(1) or determined under 
section 6(1), whichever is applicable for the fiscal year. 

(2)  The percentage for the purpose of subsection (1) is calculated 
in accordance with the following formula: 

ቂቀ0.48 x 
୆

୅ା୆
ቁ ൅ ቀ0.48 x 

ୈ

ୋୈ
ቁ ൅ ቀ0.04 x 

୊

୉ା୊
ቁቃ  x 100%  

 
where 

 A is the municipal population of Calgary determined in the 
fiscal year 3 years prior to the applicable fiscal year; 

 B is the municipal population of Edmonton determined in the 
fiscal year 3 years prior to the applicable fiscal year; 

 C is the aggregate amount of the education property tax 
requisitions to be paid by Calgary calculated as of the day, 
in the fiscal year 3 years prior to the applicable fiscal year, 
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on which the consolidated fiscal plan is required to be made 
public under section 4(4) of the Fiscal Planning and 
Transparency Act; 

 D is the aggregate amount of the education property tax 
requisitions to be paid by Edmonton calculated as of the 
day, in the fiscal year 3 years prior to the applicable fiscal 
year, on which the consolidated fiscal plan is required to be 
made public under section 4(4) of the Fiscal Planning and 
Transparency Act; 

 E is the number of kilometres of open roads maintained by 
Calgary, as of December 31 in the fiscal year 3 years prior 
to the applicable fiscal year, as reported to the Minister 
under section 577 of the Municipal Government Act; 

 F is the number of kilometres of open roads maintained by 
Edmonton, as of December 31 in the fiscal year 3 years 
prior to the applicable fiscal year, as reported to the Minister 
under section 577 of the Municipal Government Act. 

Available capital funding for fiscal years after 
2024-2025 fiscal year  

6(1)  For a fiscal year after the 2024-2025 fiscal year, the available 
capital funding for Calgary and Edmonton for the applicable fiscal 
year is the amount calculated in accordance with the following 
formula and rounded to the nearest dollar: 

G x H 
 
where  

 G   is the revenue index factor calculated in accordance with 
subsection (2) for the applicable fiscal year; 

 H   is the available capital funding under this Part for the fiscal 
year one year prior to the applicable fiscal year. 

(2)  For the purpose of subsection (1), the revenue index factor for  
an applicable fiscal year is the number calculated in accordance with 
the following formula and rounded to the nearest ten-thousandth:  

ቀ
୍ି୎

୎
 x 0.5ቁ ൅ 1  

 
where 

 I    is the provincial revenue for the fiscal year 3 years prior to 
the applicable fiscal year adjusted, if applicable, in 
accordance with subsection (3); 

67 of 89

12/10/2021



  2019 
Schedule   Chapter L-21.5 

 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT FISCAL  
FRAMEWORK ACT 

 

9

 

 J    is the provincial revenue for the fiscal year 4 years prior to 
the applicable fiscal year. 

(3)  For the purpose of I in the formula referred to in subsection (2), 
the provincial revenue for a fiscal year is adjusted, if applicable, 

 (a) by deducting the amount, as determined by the Minister, of 
any increase of $100 000 000 or more in any source of 
revenue for that fiscal year resulting from a change in fiscal 
policy, and  

 (b) by adding the amount, as determined by the Minister, of any 
decrease of $100 000 000 or more in any source of revenue 
for that fiscal year resulting from a change in fiscal policy. 

Part 3 
Available Capital Funding for Local Governments 

(Excluding Calgary and Edmonton) 
Definition 

7   In this Part, “local government” means a municipal authority, a 
Metis settlement or the Townsite of Redwood Meadows 
Administration Society but does not include Calgary or Edmonton. 

Capital funding for fiscal years after  
2023-2024 fiscal year 

8   Where the Minister enters into a funding agreement with a local 
government for one or more fiscal years after the 2023-2024 fiscal 
year, the local government is entitled, subject to the terms and 
conditions of the agreement, to receive in each fiscal year under the 
agreement the amount determined by the Minister to be the local 
government’s share of the available capital funding specified in 
section 9(1) or determined under section 9(2), whichever is 
applicable for the fiscal year. 

Available capital funding 
9(1)  The amount of available capital funding for local 
governments for the 2024-2025 fiscal year is $340 000 000. 

(2)  For a fiscal year after the 2024-2025 fiscal year, the available 
capital funding for the applicable fiscal year is the amount 
calculated in accordance with the following formula and rounded to 
the nearest dollar: 

P x Q 
 
where 
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 P   is the revenue index factor calculated in accordance with 
subsection (3) for the applicable fiscal year; 

 Q   is the available capital funding under this Part for the fiscal 
year one year prior to the applicable fiscal year. 

(3)  For the purpose of subsection (2), the revenue index factor for 
an applicable fiscal year is the number calculated in accordance 
with the following formula and rounded to the nearest ten-
thousandth: 

ቀ
ୖିୗ

ୗ
x 0.5ቁ ൅ 1  

 
where 

 R is the provincial revenue for the fiscal year 3 years prior to 
the applicable fiscal year adjusted, if applicable, in 
accordance with subsection (4); 

 S is the provincial revenue for the fiscal year 4 years prior to 
the applicable fiscal year. 

(4)  For the purpose of R in the formula referred to in subsection 
(3), the provincial revenue for a fiscal year is adjusted, if 
applicable, 

 (a) by deducting the amount, as determined by the Minister, of 
any increase of $100 000 000 or more in any source of 
revenue for that fiscal year resulting from a change in fiscal 
policy, and  

 (b) by adding the amount, as determined by the Minister, of any 
decrease of $100 000 000 or more in any source of revenue 
for that fiscal year resulting from a change in fiscal policy. 
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MINUTES OF SPECIAL MEETING 

 
PARKLAND COMMUNITY PLANNING SERVICES 

 
 
 
 
Minutes of the Special Meeting of Parkland Community Planning Services held virtually via 
ZOOM, December 1, 2021 
 
 
 
PRESENT: 
 
 Cyril Fortney    Summer Village of Parkland Beach - CAO 
 Doug Booker    Village of Donalda 
 Brenda Valiquette   Town of Bentley 
 Carla Kenney    Village of Clive - CAO 
 Cindy Messaros   Town of Innisfail 
 Dan Houle    Village of Big Valley 
 Heather Ryan    Town of Olds 
 James Nibourg   County of Stettler 
 Yvette Cassidy   County of Stettler - CAO  
 Andrew Brysiuk   County of Stettler  
 Janice Besuijen    Village of Alix 
 Jay Byer    Summer Village of Rochon Sands 
 Meghan Jenkins   Town of Innisfail 
 Michelle White    Village of Alix – CAO 
 Nancy Hackett    City of Lacombe 
 Rick Binnendyk   Town of Penhold – CAO 
 Stuart Innes    Summer Village of Gull Lake 
 Teresa Cunningham   Town of Penhold 
 Terry Crawford   Summer Village of Parkland Beach 
 Therese Kleeberger   Summer Village of Gull Lake - CAO 
 Tracey Hallman   Village of Clive - Chair 

Marc Fortais    Town of Bentley - CAO 
 Kevin Ferguson   Town of Ponoka  
 Sandra Lund    Town of Ponoka - CAO 
  
 
STAFF: 
 
 Craig Teal, Director 

Dionne Comeau, Office Administrator  
  
REGRETS:  
 
 
1. Call to Order – Tracey Hallman called the meeting to order at 9:36 a.m. 

 
Introductions – Members and staff introduced themselves and their respective 
municipality. 

 
 
2. Adoption of Agenda – James Nibourg moved approval of the agenda                 CARRIED 

 
 

3. PCPS Overview – Craig Teal gave an overview of PCPS, and its operations. He detailed 
that PCPS has been in operation for 27 years and was set up as a shared planning 
department for its members.   
James Nibourg moved to receive as information CARRIED 

 
 
4. Future Prospects and Projections – Craig reviewed the financial situation and prospects 

based on projections from the end of September 2021 using the current budget and 
staffing levels. He provided a summary of how far current projects, day to day work 
trends and reserves can carry PCPS for the next 24 months (2 years). The projection is 
used by the Board to track overall financial trends and be able to alert members if there 
is a downturn in activity. The materials indicate the need to continue lining up additional 
work and that PCPS has financial stability for the next 24 months.   
Heather Ryan moved to receive as information CARRIED 
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5. Board of Directors Elections – Elections are normally held at the June meeting but the 

municipal elections left 3 vacancies on the Board that need to be filled until the June 
meeting. Two vacancies were in the “population over 1000” category and one vacancy 
was in the “population under 1000” category. The Chair called for nominations. 
 
Teresa Cunningham volunteered for the population over 1000 category 
Heather Ryan volunteered for the population over 1000 category 
James Nibourg volunteered for the population over 1000 category 
 
Terry Crawford volunteered for the position in the population less than 1000. 
 
A vote of members was held between the three nominees for the “population over 1000” 
category. Following a count of ballots Craig Teal declared Teresa Cunningham and 
James Nibourg as the new Board members for this category. 
 
Terry Crawford became the new Board member for the “population less than 1000” 
category. 
 
 

6. Annual General Meeting – A date of June 27, 2022 at 9:30 a.m. was selected for the 
Annual General Meeting. A determination of whether it will be an in-person meeting or a 
virtual meeting will be made closer to the date based on the Covid-19 restrictions that 
may apply in June 2022. 
 
 

7. Adjournment – Tracey Hallman moved to adjourn the meeting at 10:27 a.m.              CARRIED 
 
 
 
 
 
__________________________________    __________________________________ 
 CHAIR DIRECTOR 
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Strategic Plan 2020-2023 
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2 Summer Village of Rochon Sands Strategic Plan 2020-2023 
 

 
The Council and Administration is pleased to present the 2020-2023 strategic plan for the Summer Village of 
Rochon Sands. A Strategic Planning session was held at the Summer Village office in November 2017 with Council 
recognizing the importance to work through and create this document. This plan is a view of the current Village 
Council and is meant to be readily available to the residents of the Village. It is also meant to be shared, 
discussed, and reviewed by Council time to time to ensure the direction imposed and action plans are being 
accomplished.  

Council at any time can review this plan and update accordingly when deemed necessary.  

 

Council has reviewed and accepted as “The Summer Village of Rochon Sands Strategic Plan 2020-2023”. 

 

             _________________________ 

             Chief Elected Official  

           

             _________________________ 

             Chief Administrative Officer 
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Role of the Strategic Plan 
The strategic plan has several roles to play for the municipality of the Summer Village of Rochon Sands. Key roles 
include: 

1. Provide direction to Council for its decisions making over the next 3 years. 
2. Communicate to the community Councils’ current priorities. 
3. Provide a source of guidance for Administration, where it has a role to implement aspects of the Strategic 

Plan 2020-2023 

 

Council Values 
We Value:  

The Environment: as leaders in watershed and environmental stewardship, we recognize our responsibilities to 
have a safe, healthy environment with emphasis on the lake ecosystem; 

Our Community: as stewards of our resources, we have clean, safe and secure community with well-maintained 
roads, parks and facilities and an efficient and effective budget plan; 

Sustainable Healthy Living: as community members, we celebrate the multi-generational family interactions and 
memory making we experience in our nature filled community that supports healthy living 
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Vision Statement 
The Summer Village of Rochon Sands is a place for enjoying nature at your every step, today and into the future; 
and where residents are respectful to the environment and take pride in their community. 

 

 Mission Statement 
The Summer Village of Rochon Sands Council works together to provide leadership and sustainable municipal 
services for our community by: 

 
• governing with open and transparent communication and with ethical governance that inspires confidence 

and respects the values and priorities of our community; 
• acting in a financially responsible manner that seeks to use revenues wisely to keep taxes as low as 

feasible. 
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Goals and Action Plan 
Income Generation 
 

Goal Challenges Action Measures Outcomes  

Continue to operate 
Provincial Parks  

Long term lease 
agreement with 
Alberta Parks  

Lease Extension from 
Alberta Parks 

New or Lease Extension 
from Alberta Parks for 
campground 
operations 

Continuing profits 
realized to Summer 
Village Revenues 

Seek Approval for 
campground expansion 

Development 
agreement with 
Alberta Parks and Cost 
of expansion 

Permission from 
Alberta Parks to 
expand. Design 
approval. 

New campsites and 
access points 

Additional revenue 
from larger 
campground 
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Community Facilities Improvements 
 

Goal Challenges  Action Measures Outcomes  

Completion of Village 
Square- (Phase II tree 
planting and basketball 
court) 

Funding and Project 
Management 

Phase II in 2021 and 
2022 with available 
grant funding 

Physical additions to 
Village Square 

Completion of Village 
Square-resident 
enjoyment of Square 

Phase III Village Square-  
Public Washrooms and 
Concession  

SNAK SHAK 
ALTERNATIVES 

Funding and Overall 
design of permanent 
washroom buildings  

Proceed with 
Washroom Building for 
2021 Season 

SNAK SHAK 
REPLACEMENT 

Cost effective building 
and accessible 
washroom facilities in 
Village Square/long 
term concession 
options 

Allow people to enjoy 
Village Square with 
washroom facilities 
available  

Enhance walking trails 
within the Village and 
public places with 
tables/benches 

Funding and overall 
general plan of walkway 
designs and official 
walkway destinations 

Engineering firm for 
proposal for walking 
trail master plan in 
2021 

People enjoying public 
areas with sitting areas 

Use of public spaces 
with the Summer 
Village  

Work with Rochon 
Sands Hall Board to 
pursue opportunities 
for improvements to 
the Hall  

Connecting with 
Rochon Sands Hall 
Board Executive to 
discuss future plans  

Council representative 
on Hall and Rec Board.  

Strategic Plan prepared 
for Hall and Recreation  

Strategic Plan 
Document for Hall and 
Recreation Board 

Action Plan and 
Sustainability Plan for 
Hall and Recreation 
Board operations of the 
Community Hall 

78 of 89

12/10/2021



8 Summer Village of Rochon Sands Strategic Plan 2020-2023 
 

Environmental Improvements  
 

Goals Challenges Action Measures Outcomes 

Recycling Facilities or 
Program 

Existing collection site 
not conducive for 
recycling collection 

Seek possible recycle 
bins for recycling from 
private vendor 

Placement of recycling 
options for residents  

Less landfill costs to 
residents. 
Environmental gains. 

Improved solid waste 
collection  

Existing collection site 
needs to be expanded 
or renovated  

Seek options for 
relocation waste bins  
Resident awareness of 
household garbage 
issues 

New collection area or 
upgraded existing area 
bin area for household 
garbage 2021 

Cleaner solid waste 
collection area 

Potable water access to 
residents  

Shirley McClellan water 
line from White Sands 
to Rochon Sands  

Engineering firm to 
create 
sustainability/feasibility 
study for potable water 
system  

Potable water line to 
the Provincial Park and 
possible resident 
connections  

Stable potable water 
source versus water 
wells  

Provide sewer 
management through 
Village services  

Capital cost for truck, 
staff, competition from 
existing service 
providers  

Seek resident input 
regarding Village service 
versus private sector 

Village Pump Truck with 
operator  

Additional revenue 
source for Village  

Explore the possibility 
of aerating marina bay 
for water quality 
improvement 

Regulations of Alberta 
Environment-Costs 
borne by Village 

Seek resident input 
regarding lake 
vegetation and 
aesthetics of aerating 
marina bay 

Aeration of marina bay Less vegetation growth 
in Buffalo Lake  
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Community Safety 
 

Goals Challenges Actions Measures Outcomes 

Dry Hydrant for Fire 
Suppression  

Overall design and 
engineering to satisfy 
Stettler Regional Fire 
Department 
requirements  

Research with Stettler 
Regional Fire 
Department-
Consultation with 
Engineering Firm 2021 

Dry Hydrant in Marina 
Parking lot for Fire 
Department Access to 
lake water  

Improved water access 
for fire suppression for 
Summer Village and 
area 

Maintain relationship 
and constant 
communication with 
RCMP 

Time schedule between 
Council meetings and 
RCMP staff members  

Invitation to Stettler 
RCMP Detachment 
Commander to Council 
meetings 

RCMP presence within 
the Village 

Good relationship with 
RCMP 

Encourage citizens to 
report suspicious 
activities to RCMP and 
be proactive in 
watching neighboring 
properties  

Communicating Council 
goals to residents  
Resident awareness of 
proactive measures 
against crime 

Report all suspicious 
activities to RCMP 
Social media 
communications  

Decrease criminal 
activity  
Increased resident 
awareness  

Safer community and 
less property losses  
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Community Involvement  
 

Goals Challenges  Actions Measures Outcomes 

Encourage more public 
involvement to 
contribute in the 
community  

Communication with 
residents 

Present Strategic Plan 
at Resident Annual 
General Meeting for 
input  

Resident Input Measure of actions or 
goals reviewed and 
updated after AGM for 
Council review 

Open communication  Resident Annual 
General Meeting and 
social media content  

Present Strategic Plan 
at Resident Annual 
General Meeting for 
input 
 

Encourage use of Village 
Social Media 

Communication of 
current events and 
feedback to Council and 
Administration 

Encouraging Volunteers  Volunteers  
 

Advertise for volunteers More volunteers Successful community 
events  
 

Supporting community 
events and activities 
 
 

Events are well 
attended but not 
supported by resident 
participation in hosting 
event 

Encourage residents to 
be involved in the 
events and volunteer 
time to host  

Successful events with 
more participation 
versus attending  

Stronger community 
spirit and working 
together to achieve 
community goals 
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Leadership  
 

Goals Challenges  Actions Measures  Outcomes  

Accessible Council 
members- 

Part time positions Generic email addresses 
for SV business contact 
 
DONE 

Council can be 
contacted for resident 
issues 

Accessible Council 
members 

Administration to 
Council Communication 

Part time office hours Council and 
Administration utilize 
Council meeting time 
efficiently 

Effective Council 
meetings with good 
decisions being made 

Strong financial position 
of the Summer Village-
Welcoming community  

Summer Village Social 
Media Contacts 

Time constraints  Propose new website 
design with consultant 

Social Media presence 
for the Summer Village 

Well received and 
effective social media 
avenues 
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Summer Village of Rochon Sands  

Bylaw # 230-17 Council Procedural Bylaw 

A Bylaw of the Summer Village of Rochon Sands to regulate the proceedings of 

Council of the Summer Village of Rochon Sands and to define the duties of 

Council. 

WHEREAS, Section 145 of the Alberta Municipal Government Act, being Chapter 

M-26 of the Revised Statutes of Alberta, 2000 provides that Council may make 

rules and regulations for called meetings, governing its proceedings and the 

conduct of its members; and  

WHEREAS, Council of Summer Village of Rochon Sands, in the Province of Alberta, 

consider it desirable to adopt a procedural bylaw. 

NOW THEREFORE, Council of Summer Village of Rochon Sands, in the Province of 

Alberta, duly assembled, hereby enacts as follows: 

1. Title  

1.1 This Bylaw is called “Council Procedural Bylaw” 

2. DEFINITIONS 

2.1 “Act” means the Municipal Government Act, R.S.A. 2000, Chapter  

M-26, as amended from time to time; 

2.2 “Administrator” is the person appointed by Council as the Chief 

Administrative Officer pursuant to the Municipal Government Act; 

2.3 “Agenda” is the first list of items and order of business for any 

meeting; 

2.4 “Bylaw” is a Bylaw of the Summer Village of Rochon Sands; 

2.5 “Chairman” is the person presiding at meetings, and when in 

attendance at a Council meeting, shall mean the Mayor; 

2.6 “Council” is the members of Council of Summer Village of Rochon 

Sands elected pursuant to the provisions of the Local Authorities 

Election Act; 

2.7 “Deputy Mayor” is the member of Council who is appointed pursuant 

to the Municipal Government Act to act as Mayor in the absence or 

incapacity of the Mayor; 

2.8 “In Camera” is a session that is held in private and may include any 

person or persons invited by Council; 

2.9 “Mayor” is the member of Council duly appointed to office pursuant 

to Municipal Government Act 

2.10 “Person” shall include an individual, partnership, association, body 

corporate, trustee, executor, administrator, or legal representative; 

2.11 “Quorum” is a majority of those members elected and serving on 

Council; 

2.12 “Recorded Vote” is the call, by a member of Council, prior to a vote 

on a motion, for a record to be kept of the members voting for and 

against a motion; 

2.13 “Resolution” means a motion made by Council; 
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2.14 “Special Meeting of Council” is a meeting called pursuant to 

Municipal Government Act 

3. Application 

3.1 This Bylaw shall govern the proceedings of Council and shall be 

binding upon all members; 

3.2 When any matter relating to the meeting procedures is not 

addressed in this Bylaw, Roberts’ Rule of Order shall prevail; 

3.3 Any provision of this Bylaw may be temporarily altered or suspended 

be an affirmative vote of two-thirds of all members 

4. Quorum 

4.1 As soon as there is a Quorum of Members of Council after the hour 

fixed for the meeting, the Chairman shall take the Chair and call the 

meeting to order; 

4.2 Unless a Quorum is present within thirty (30) minutes after the time 

appointed for the meeting, the Chief Administrative Officer shall 

adjourn the meeting until the next regular meeting, unless a special 

meeting is called prior to next regular meeting date; 

4.3 The agenda for the adjourned meeting shall presented at the next 

regular meeting prior to the agenda for the subsequent meeting, or 

be used as the agenda for the special meeting called for that 

purpose;  

 

5. Regular Council Meetings 

5.1 Council shall hold as many meetings in each year as are considered 

necessary to adequately deal with the business of the Summer 

Village; 

5.2 The Council may at any meeting may decide to hold a regular 

meeting of Council and pass a resolution stating the date, time, and 

place of such a meeting; 

5.3 The duration of Regular Council Meetings shall adjourn no later than 

three (3) hours after being called to order. Upon majority vote, the 

Council meeting may be extended one half hour. 

5.4 Attendance at Regular Council Meetings is mandatory by members 

of Council. Absence of attending meetings will be in written notice to 

the Chief Administrative Officer by Noon of date of meeting. 

Electronic meeting devices will be considered by the majority of 

Council and passed by resolution prior to meeting date. 

5.5 Council members must not be absent for more than two consecutive 

regular meeting dates, unless absences were accepted by Council at 

previous meeting 

 

6. Agendas for Regular Council Meetings 

6.1 The agenda for each regular and special meetings of Council shall be 

prepared by the Chief Administrative Officers and distributed to each 

member of Council at least two days prior to meeting date.  
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6.2 Any member of Council or any person wishing to have an item placed 

on the agenda, shall make the submission in written form no later 

than noon, five (5) days prior to meeting date. The submission shall 

contain sufficient information to the satisfaction of the Chief 

Administrative Officer to ensure Council has the ability to discuss the 

item. 

6.3 No item of business shall be considered by the Council if the item has 

not been placed on the agenda unless members of Council present 

by a two-thirds majority vote, agree to the item being placed on the 

agenda.  

6.4 The agenda shall list the items and order of business to be conducted 

at regular Council meetings as outlined: 

1. Call to Order 

2. Approval of Agenda 

3. Delegation/Guests 

4. Approval of Previous Minutes 

5. Business Arising from Previous Minutes 

6. Financial Reports 

7. New Business 

8. Council Committee Report 

9. Chief Administrative Report 

10.  Other Information/Reports 

11.  In Camera 

12.  Next Meeting Date 

13.  Adjournment 

 

7. Public Presentation to Council 

7.1 Requests to speak/present an item to Council shall be no longer in 

duration than 15 minutes and submission of information to comply 

with section 6.2 of this Bylaw. Submissions that do not meet timeline 

requirements for the Council meeting will be placed on the agenda of 

the next scheduled regular Council meeting; 

7.2 Matters of confidential nature, shall not be discussed during a public 

presentation to Council; 

7.3 Debate concerning matters raised during public presentations shall 

take place at the discretion of Council; 

8. Special Meeting Agendas 

8.1  Agendas for Special Meetings will be sufficient to outline issues and 

pertaining to the intent of the Special Meeting; 

9. Organizational Meetings 

9.1 An organizational meeting for the Summer Village shall be held prior 

to August 31 annually, according to the Municipal Government Act; 

9.2 The Chief Administrative Officer shall set time, date and place of the 

Organizational Meeting; and Chair the meeting prior to appointment 

of Chief Elected Official; 

9.3 The business of the Organizational Meeting shall be limited to: 
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1. The administration of Oath of Office should the meeting follow 

the general election or by-election; 

2. The appointment of Chief Elected Official and Deputy Chief 

Elected Official; 

3. The appointment of members to committees which Council is 

entitled to make; 

4. Other business required by the Municipal Government Act or 

which Council or the Chief Administrative Officer may direct; 

10.  Council Committees 

10.1 Council may appoint members to other Committees or Boards of 

other organizations and/or may establish their own special 

Committees as required; 

10.2 When establishing a Special Committee, Council shall establish the 

scope and duration of the Committees’ function; 

 

11.  General Conduct of Council Meetings 

11.1 Council shall hold its meetings openly, and no person shall be 

excluded except for improper conduct; 

11.2 No member shall: 

a) Speak disrespectfully of any person; 

b) Use offensive words in or against the Council or any member or 

employees of the Village 

c) Disobey any decision made by resolution 

11.3 Council may by resolution, convene the meeting from the public 

session to “in camera” or closed session under section 197 of the 

Municipal Government Act; 

11.4 Resolution of Council shall not be made while “in camera” or closed 

session; 

11.5 Each member or delegate, as the case may be, shall address the 

chairperson but shall not speak until recognized by the chairperson; 

11.6 A resolution of council does not need a seconder to be voted upon; 

11.7 Any member can make a resolution to be voted upon; 

11.8 The Chief Elected Official or Chairperson may enter into debate and 

make resolutions in the same manner as any other member without 

relinquishing the chair; 

11.9 The presiding officer may authorize a person in the public gallery to 

address members only on the topic being discussed at that time and 

within the time limits specified by the presiding officer; 

11.10 If the presiding officer is of opinion that a resolution is contrary to 

rules and privileges of Council, he shall inform the member thereof; 

11.11 The Chief Elected Official or presiding officer shall preserve order and 

decorum and shall decide questions of order without debate and 

shall determine speaking order of members; 

11.12 Any member of Council may request a recorded vote, where votes 

for and against being recorded in the Council Minutes; 
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11.13 Voting on all matters shall be raising of hand in a clear manner so 

they me be easily counted by the presiding officer; 

 

12.  General Duties of Council  

12.1 Members of Council must consider the welfare and interests of the 

municipality as a whole and to bring to Council’s attention anything 

that would promote the welfare and interest of the municipality; 

12.2 To participate in developing and evaluating policies and programs of 

the municipality; 

12.3 To participate in Council meetings; 

12.4 To keep in confidence matters discussed in private at a Council or 

Council Committee meeting until discussed at a meeting held in 

public; 

12.5 To perform any other duty or function imposed on Councillors’ by 

this or any other enactment or by the Council; 

 

13.  Recording of Council Meeting Minutes 

13.1 The Chief Administrative Officer may delegate the recording of 

minutes to a designated person; 

13.2 Recorded minutes shall be presented at next regular council meeting 

for approval by resolution; 

 

14.  Bylaws 

14.1 Where a bylaw is presented to Council for enactment, the Chief 

Administrative Officer shall record the number and short title of the 

bylaw to appear on the Council meeting agenda; 

14.2 Every bylaw shall have three readings unless defeated prior to third 

reading; 

14.3 Every bylaw must pass three (3) readings prior to be enacted by 

signature of Chief Elected Official and Chief Administrative Officer; 

14.4 Unless members present at a meeting, unanimously agree that a 

bylaw may be presented to Council for a third reading at the same 

meeting at which it was received for two readings, the bylaw shall 

not be received for more than two readings  at one meeting; 

14.5 Every bylaw which has been passed by Council shall be signed by the 

Chief Elected Official and Chief Administrative Officer, and which 

shall be sealed with the corporate seal of the Summer Village of 

Rochon Sands and be securely stored by the Chief Administrative 

Officer; 

 

This Bylaw comes into force and effective upon third and final reading. 

 

Read a first time this _____ day of _________________. 

 

Read a second time this ____ day of ________________. 
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Read a third and final time this_____ day of ________________. 

 

 

 

      ________________________ 

           Chief Elected Official  

 

 

      _________________________ 

           Chief Administrative Officer 
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